
" ' :tft. 

• ' T * ; T :> ' vvi 

i^ 
I ' i It-

' \ J" 
1 f 
* •' 

•1 * • 
5 I . 

. \~- f 
> "it i' • 

A ; 1 | -

* -

14 

T M K 

< \ j ^ ' " - A / X 
-T«-.-J . < \ 

I ,/•> ». •!*»;-,• \ . - r i d v ^ - I 

< > /.-?•<-• i l :oV 

JlAIJEtlTMlg l$*;,'ST£SiJT*$ ili:LlliIiB<:TrS^T 

Vol. II Part 2 

75M yto£tf$/ /£42 

CONTENTS 

WARD,-Melbourne.— A new genus ami oI,.i"ht new species oi 
ilraobyura from Mauritius and the Chagos Archipelago 
(with plates IMV) ... ... — ... 

W\Rt>,'Melbourne.— Notes on the Crustacea oi' thu Desjardins 
Mtihcurru Mauritius Institute, with descriptions of new-
genera and sf ecies (with plates V tc VI) 

, - "®% St 

PAGE 

59 

49 

PRINTED BY 

i<» 

TU': STANDARD PRINTING fiSTApU^HMl >if? . '[', •• - [ I : 
V • ' ' POR11 IiOUIS, M/UBITILS - :' <\ «*'• .• < , * - ' 

1<J42 

Price: Rs5 or 7s. 6d.\ 



"T**̂  

NOTES ON T H E CRUSTACEA OF 
THE DESJARDINS MUSEUM, MAURITIUS INSTITUTE 

WITH DESCRIPTIONS OF NEW GENERA 
AND SPECIES. 

BY MELBOURNE WARD, F. R. Z. S., F. Z. S., 

HONORARY ZOOLOGIST, AUSTRALIAN MUSEUM. 

Although the island of Mauritius has been a port of call for ships travelling 
to the East for the past three hundred years, the earliest record of a species of 
crab described from Mauritius that I have been able to find is 1802, when 
Bosc described a single species : Cancer miliaris. 

No doubt much material was previously collected and taken to Europe 
and placed in the hands of Linnaeus, Fabricius, Herbst and others, but these 
eighteenth century naturalists had the habit of referring their species to such 
vague localities as " Seas of Asia " and " Southern Ocean ". 

The importance of type localities cannot be over estimated. Consequently 
in the first list I have tried to gather together all the species which have been 
described from the Mascarenes since 1802, giving the original generic interpre­
tation and the modern equivalent. This list is not quite complete as I have not 
examined all the French Encyclopedias which appeared before 1825. 

The greatest amount of material examined and dealt with in literature was 
collected by Messrs. Paul Carie, D. d'Emmerez de Charmoy and E. Thirioux, 
at Mauritius, during four years and sent to Dr. E. L. Bouvier whose paper ap­
peared on May 10, 1915 in the Bulletin Scientifique de la France el de la 
fiehjique. Bouvier's paper contains notes upon one hundred and forty-seven 
species including Stoinatopoda, Anomura, Macrura, and Brachyura. Of these; 
twelve were described as new to science. Two lists have appeared, the first in 
1874 : Hoffmann in Recherches sur la Faune de Madagascar par Pollen et 
Van Dam and the second in 1880 : Richters in Beitrage zur Meercsfauna dcr 
Inset Mauritius und der Seychellen by Mobius. 

Since 1936 I have received four collections for study from Messrs. R. Viader 
and G. Antelme. Much of the material contained therein came from the 
Chagos Archipelago (Salomon and Diego Garcia) and from St Brandon, depen­
dencies of Mauritius, where they have been collected by Mr. G. Morin, of 
the Mauritius Institute. In view of the distance separating the localities, I have 
given two faunal lists, the first enumerating the species I have received from 
Mauritius and St Brandon and the second confined to the collection from the 
Chagos Archipelago. 

I am indebted to my friends and colleagues Messrs. R. Viader and G. 
Antelme for the interesting collections which are before me. Altogether there 
are one hundred and fifty-nine species of Stomatopoda, Macrura, Anomura and 
Brachyura, and four species of Cirripedia not dealt with in this paper. 

\r~ 

49 

\t 

r:'v»u.Mm),wi.iuf ....i.| "T^yn,,,,. u,. "{iii^ywpwgjggMa)^^ - n ^ 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN', VOL II , PART 2 

The material recorded here is placed in the Ward collection, Sydney, but 
:he types of new species will be deposited later in the Desjardins Museum, 
Mauritius Institute. This also applies to the new Crustacea described in the 
irst paper of the present Bulletin. 

L I S T OF CRUSTACEA DESCRIBED FROM MAURITIUS FROM 1802 TO 1915. 

Original generic interpretation 

1802. Bosc, Hist. Nat. Crust., I, 179 : 
Cancer miliaris 

1817. Leach, Zool. Miscel., I l l : 

Matuta lunaris (nee Herbst) 

1818. Lamarck, Hist. Nat. Anim. s. V e r t 
Plagusia tuberculata 
Grapsus albolineatus 
Gecarcinus hirtipes 
Cancer lividus 
Cancer impressus 

1820. Leach, Diet. Sci. Nat., xviii, 54 : 

Pisidia asiatica 

1825. Desmarest, Consid. Gen. Crust. : 
Hymenosoma mathaei 
Dynomene hispida 

829-1843. Gucrin, Icon. Reg. Anim. : 
Eriphia laevimana 

834. H . M.-Edw., Hist. Nat. Crust., I : 

Xantho radiatus 
Zozymus pubescens 
Xantho rufopunctatus 
Xantho lamarckii 
Xantho punctatus 
Chlorodius sanguineus 
Lupa granulata 

837. H. M.-Edw., Hist. Nat. Crust., II 

Cyclograpsus latreillei 

Modern equivalent 

Matuta doryophora Latreille 

Plagusia tuberculata Lamarck 
9 Grapsus slrigosus Herbst 
Gecarcinus hirtipes Lamarck 
Juxtaxanthias lividus (Lamarck) 
Neoxanthias impressus (Lamarck) 

Petrolisthes asiatica (Leach) 

Elamena mathaei (Desmarest) 
Dynomene hispida Desmarest 

Eriphia sebana laevimana Latr. 

? Lophozozymus dodone (Herbst) 
Neoliomera pub<;scens(H. M.-Edw.) 
Actaen rufopunctata f H.M.-Edw.) 
Xanthias lamarcki ( H . M.-Edw.) 
Xanthias pundatus (H. M.-Edw.) 
Leptodius sanguineus(H. M.-Edw.) 
Cycloachelom gramdatus 

(H.M.-Edw.) gen. nov. 

Helice latreillei (H.M.-Edw.) 

836. H. M.-Edw., Ann. Sci. Nat. (2) vi (November) 
Pagurus deformis . . . Dardanus deformis (H. M.-Ed\y.) 

50 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDIN'S MUSEUM 

Original generic interpretation Modern equivalent 

3848. Adams & White, Zool. Samarang, Crust. II : 
Carpilius signatus ... Ateryatopsis signatus (Ad.& Wh.) 
Atergatis sinuatifrons 
Actaea nodulosa ... Actaea nodulosa Ad. & Wh. 
Xantho lamelligera ... ? Loyliozozymus dodone (Herbst) 
Charybdis dura ... Charybdis dura Ad. & Wh. 

1854. H. M.-Edw., Ann. Sci. Nat., (3), Zool., XX : 
Macropththalmus sulcatus ... Hacropththalmus sirfcatus 

H. M.-Edw. 
Ostracotheres affinis ... Ostracotheres affinis H. M.-Edw. 

1862. A. M.-Edw., in Maillard Notes sur l'lle de la Reunion : 
Carpiloxanthus vaillantianus 

Actaea pilosa 
Menaethius rugosus 
Acanthonyx consobrinus 
Acanthonyx limbatus 
Huenia depressa 

Parthenope spinosissima 
Lithoscaptus paradoxus 
Remipes ovalis 
Enoplometopus pictus 

1865. Heller, Reise d. Novara Crust 
Euxanthus rugulosus 

1865. A. M.-Edw. : 
Actaea pulchella 

Carpilodes vaillantianus 
' • • J (A. M.-Edw.) 

Simocarcinus depressus 
(A. M.-Edw.) 

Enoplometopus pictus A.M.-Edw. 

Lydia annulipes (H.M.-Edw.) 

Actaea, pulchella A. M.-Edw. 

1869. A. M.-Edw., Nouv. Arch. Mus. Hist. Nat, Paris, X : 
Neptunus sieboldi . . . Portunus sieboldi (A. M.-Edw.) 
Gontosoma paucidentatum ... Charybdis dura (Ad. & Wh.) 

1878. A. M.-Edw., Bull. Soc. Philom., Paris (Dec. 18) : 
Eumedonus pentagonus .. . EumedonuspentagonusA.M.-Edw. 

1880. Richters, in Mobius Beit. z. Meeresf. Maurit. u. Seychell., Berlin : 
Micippa philyra var. latifrons ... Micippa latifrons Richters 
Achelous orbicularis . . . Cy:l>™chelousorbicularis{Richters) 
Caphyra (Camptonyx) 

rotundifrons var. tridens ... Capltyra tridens Richters 
Caphyra alata ... Caphyra alata Richters 
Xenophthalmodes moebii ... Xenophfhalmodes moebti Richters 

51 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL II , PART 2 

Original generic interpretation Modern equivalent 

>80. Richters, in Mobius Beit. z. Meeresf. Maurit. u. Seychell, Berlin : 

Acidophilus caphyraeformis 

Porcellana villosa 
Gnathophyllum zebra 
Caridina spatulirostris 
Caridina serrata 
Alpheus macrochirus 
Athanas mascarenicus 
Pontonia (Harpilius) dentatus., 
Palaemon maillardi 
Stenopusculus plumicornis 

*' crassimanus 

" scabricaudatus , 

!82. Miers, Proc. Zool. Soc. London : 
Naxia (Naxioides) robillardi 
Callianassa mauritiana 

182. de Man, Zool. J-ahrb., iv : 
Atergatis granulatus 
Dynomene pugnatrix 

Acidophilus caphyraeformis 
Richters 

Petrolislhes villosa (Richters) 
Gnathophyllum zebra Richters 
Caridina spatulirosfris Richters 
Caridina serrata Richters 
Crangon macrochirus (Richters) 
? Athanas mascarenicus Richters 

? 

Palaemon maillardi Richters 
Stenopusculus plumicornis 

Richters 
" crassimanus 

•'••* Richters 
y ' scabricaudittus 

Richters 

Naxioides robillardi Miers 
Callianassa (Chera m "*: 

mauritiana Miers 

Atergatis granulatus de Man 
Dynomene pugnatrix de Man 

•14. Bouvier, Comptes rendus Acad. Sci., 159. (preliminary descriptions). 

>15. Bouvier, Bull. Scientifique France, XLVII I , (10 May) : 
Scyllarus thiriouxi 
Axius (Neaxius) acanthus 

A. M.-Edw. var, mauritianus 
Galathea mauritiana 
Calcinus nitidus var. australis 
Leucosia elatoides 
Leucosia tetraodon 
Parthenopoides cariei 
Naxioides spinigera 

Borradaile var. inermis 
Stilbognathus tycheformis 
Actumnus carinatus 
Litochira de Charmoyi 

Squilla fallax 

Scyllarus thiriouxi Bouvier 

Neaxius mauritianus Bouvier 
Galathea mauritiana Bouvier 
Calcinus australis Bouvier 
Leucosides elatoides (Bouvier) 
Leucosides tetraodon (Bouvier) 
Parthenopoides cariei Bouvier 

Naxioides inermis Bouvier 
Stilbognathus tycheformis Bouv 
Actumnus carinatus Bouvier 
Pseudolitochira de charmoyi 

f Bouvier) gen. nov. 
Squilla fallax Bouvier 

ei 

52 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF T H E DESJARDIXS MUSEUM 

FAUNAL LIST NUMBER ONE 

SPECIMENS FROM MAURITIUS AND ST. BRANDON 
(CARGADOS CARAJOS) 

Squilla juxtaoratoria sp. nov. 
Lyxiosquilla metadata (Fabr.) 
Odontodactylus scyllarus (Linn.) 
Palaemon maillardi Richters 
Palaemon hirtimanus (Olivier) 
Palaemon longimanus Hoffman 
Scyllarus thiriouzi Boavier 
Panulirus ornatus (Weber) 
Eaoplometopus pictus A. M.-Edw. 
Albunea symnista Linn. 
Petrolistkes villosus (Riehters) 
Dardanus megistos (Herbst) 
Dardanus d<>formis (H. M.-Edw.) 
Aniculus anicuius (Fabr.) 
Calcinus herbsti de Man 
Myra cyrenae sp. nov. 
Ebaliopsis viaderi sp. nov. 
Actaeomorpha erosa Miers 
Calappa calappa (Linn.) 
Calappa hep at tea (Linn.) 
Matuta doryophora Latreille 
Dromidiopsis donnia (Linn.) 
Dynomene hispida Latreille 
Notosceles viaderi Ward 
Menaethius monoceros (Latreille) 
Trigonothir pyramidatus Heller 
Naxioides spinigera Borradaile 
Naxioides hirta A. M.-Edw. 
Naxioides robillardi Miers 
Hyastenus uncifer Caiman 
Schizophrys serratus Whi te 
Rhinolambrus gracillimanus Ward 
Rhinolambrus contrarius (Herbst) 
Rhinolambnis minimus sp. nov. 
Daldorfia horrida (Linn.) 
Pseudolambrus calappoides Paulson 
Aulacolambrus curvispinus Miers 

Emnedonus granulosus MeGilchrist 
Elamena matliaei (Latreille j 
Portunus mauritianus sp. nov. 
Lupocyclus mauriciensis Ward 
Cycloachelous granulatus 

(H.M.-Edw.) gen. nov. 
Thalamita imparimanus Alcock 
Thalamita investigatoris Alcock 
Tlialamita admete (Herbst) 
Thalamita coeruleipes Lucas 
Podophthalmus vigil (Fabr.) 
Lophozozymus dodone (Herbst) 
Lophozozymus pulchellus 

(A. M.-Edw.) 
Actaea rufopunctata (H. M.-Edw J 
Actaea rupelli fKrauss) 
Actaea spinosissima Borradaile 
Platypodia cristata A. M.-Edw. 
Leptodius sanguineus (H. M.-Edw.) 
Etisodes electra (Herbst) 
Neoxanthias impressus (Lamarck) 
Ozius rugulosus mauritiensis 

subsp. nov. 
Chlorodopsis areolatus brandonensis 

subsp. nov. 
Eriphia sebana laevimana Latreille 
Pilumnus braueri Balss 
Viaderiana typica gen. & sp. nov. 
Daira perlata (Herbst) 
Quadrella cyrenae Ward 
Cymopolia robusta Ward 
Cymopolia cyrenae Ward 
Vca tetragona (FTerbst) 
Uca chlorophthalma (U. M.-Edw.) 
Metopograpsus messor (Forskal) 
Planes major (Macleay) 
Yaruna Utterata (Fabr.) 

53 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN'. VOL. II, PART 

FAUNAL LIST NUMBER TWO 

SPECIMENS FROM DIEGO GARCIA AND SALOMON, 
CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO 

Pttcndosquilla oruata Miers 
Gonodactyhis gyrosus Odhner 
Gonodactylus chiragra platysoma 

Woo.l-Mason 
Hymenocera elegant Heller 
Crangon pacificus Dana 
Crangon gracilis (Heller) 
Betaeus utricola Richters 
Spirontocaris marmorata (Olivier) 
Stenopus hispidus (Olivier) 
Parribacus ursus major (Herbst) 
Callianassa {Callichirus) borradailei 

de Man 
Axiopsis sculptimana sp. nov. 
Petrolisthes barbata (Heller) 
Pisisoma-garciaensis sp. nov. 
Cenobita clypeata (Fabr.) 
Cenobita perlata H. M.-Edw. 
Cenobita rugosa H. M.-Edvv, 
Birgus latro (Linn.) 
Keter anuria ingens Rathbun 
Cryptodromia tomentosa (Helper) 
Oynomene spinosa Rathbun 
ximposcia retusa Latreille 
nmacarrinus depressus A. M,-Edw. 
Tylocarrinus styx (Heibst) 
}yclax spinicinctus Heller 
\lirippa philyra (Herbst) 
^arthenopoides erosus Miers 
larupa laeviuscula Heller 
lialarnita admete fHerbst) 

}> prymna (Herbst) 
" picta Stimpson 

'd*socarc!nus pulchellus Miiller 
'arpilius convexus (Forsk.) 
arpilius maculatus (Linn.) 
drpilodesstimpsoni A. M.-Edw. 

" monticulosus A. M.-Edw. 
' ' rugatus H. M.-Edw, 

Carpilodes xayademahlensis Rathbun 
" rinctimanus (White) 

Pseudoliomera natalensis Ward 
Pseudoliomera helleri (A. M.-Edw.) 
Zozymus aeneus (Linn.) 
Atergatopsis signatus (Ad. & Wh.) 
Actaea garretti Rath bun 

" fossulata (Girard) 
" banareias Rathbun 
" spinosisssima Borradaile 
" boletaria Rathbun 
" perlata (Macleay) 
'' hirsutissivia (Riippelj 

Platypodia anaglypta (Heller) 
Paraplatypodia morini Ward 
Etisodes armatus sp. nov. 
l.eptodius cavipes (fJ. M.-Edw.) 
Xanthias punctatus (H. M.-Edw.) 
Juxtaxanthias livida (Lamarck) 

gen. nov. 
Macromedaeus punctatus 

gen. & sp. nov. 
Medaeus simplex A. M.-Edw., 
Lioxantho subacutus (Stimpson) 
Euxanthus rugosus Miers 
Ozius gidtatus garciaensis subsp. nov, 
Pseudozius caystrus (Ad. & Wh.) 
Pl.ttyozius laevis Borradaile 
Lydia annulipes (H. M.-Edw.) 
Pilumnopem salomonensis sp. nov. 
Xanthias latifrons (de Man) 
Chlorodiella barbata Borradnile 
Phymodhis granulatus (Targioni-

Tozetti) 
Etisus dentatus (Herbst) 
Etisus laevimanus (Randall) 
Eriphia scrabicula garciaensis 

subsp. nov 
Trapezia rufopunctata (Herbst) 

51 

file:///lirippa


WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDINS MUSEUM 

rprapezia subinteger (Macleay) 
Cyino quadrilobatus Miers 
Pseudolitochira integra 

(Miers) gen. nov. 
Daira perlata (EEerbst) 
Ocypoda cordimana Desmaresfc 
Ocypoda ceratophthalma (Pallas) 
Grapsus tenuicrustatus (Herbst) 

Order STOMATOPODA 
Family SQUILLIDAE 

Genus Squilla Fabricius 
1793. Squilla Fab., Ent. Syst, II, 511, (part) 
1913. Squilla Kemp, Mem. Ind. Mas., IV, I, (September 16.) 

Type specified by Latreille 1810 : Squilla mantis Fab. 
. Type locality : Mediterranean Sea. 

Squilla juxtaoratoria sp. nov. 

Squilla juxtaoratoria is related to S. oratoria de Haan, Japan. Although 
I have no material from Japanese waters I have compared the Mauritius 
specimen with de Haan's figure and with material of an allied species from 
the Australian waters (Lindeman Island, Old.). 

S> juxtaoratoria differs from de Haan's figure in the following characters : 
1. The carapace is longer and narrower in juxtaoratoria. 
2. The rostrum is longer in juxtaoratoria. 
3. The walking legs are longer in juxtaoratoria. 

S. juxtaoratoria differs from the Australian material in the following 
characters : 

1. The carapace is shorter and broader in the Australian form. 
2. The rostrum is shorter and broader in the Australian form. 
3. AU the spines and spinate processes are more developed in the 

Australian material. 

Material : Type female measuring 130 mm. in maximum length. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Cassis (G. Morin). 

Genus Pseudosquilla Dana 
1852. Pseudosquilla (Guerin hied.) Dana, U. S. Explor. Exped., Crust. I, 621. 
1913. Pseudosquilla Kemp, Mem. Ind. Mus., IV, I, (September 16), 94. 

Type : P. lessonii (Guerin). 
Type locality : Callao Roads, South America. 

Geograpsus antehnei sp. nov. 
Geograpsus viaderi sp. nov. 
Metascsarma rousseauxi H.M.-Edw. 
Plagusia immaculata Lamarck 
Plagusia tuberculata Lamarck 
Percnon planisshnum (Herbst) 
E\iigrapsus politus Heller 
Cardisoma camifex (Herbst) 

55 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL II, PART 2 

Pseudosquilla ornata Miers 
1880 Pseudosquilla ornata Miers, Ann. Mag. Nat. (5) V, III, pi. iii, figs. 5, 6. 
1913. Pseudosquilla ornata Kemp, Mem. Ind. Mus., iv, 1, (September 16) 

100, Samoa and Mauritius. ' 

Material : One male 38 mm., two females 25, 38 mm. maximum length of the 
carapace. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Diego Garcia. 

Genus Lysiosquilla Dana 
1852. Lysiosquilla Dana, U. S. Explor. Exped., Crust. I, 619. 
1913. Lysiosquilla Kemp, Mem. Ind. Mus., iv, I, 109. 

Haplotype : Lysiosquilla inornata Dana. 
Type locality : Rio Janeiro. 

Lysiosquilla maculata Fabr. 
1793. Squilla maculata Fabr., Ent. Syst, II, 511. 
1913. Lysiosquilla maculata Kemp, Mem. Ind- Mus., iv, I, (September^, 111. 

pi viii, Figs. 86-91. 

Material : One female measuring 100 mm. maximum length. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Black River (G. Antelme). 

Genus Odontodactylus Bigelow 
1894. Odontodactylus Bigelow, Proc. U. S. Nat. Mus., Washington, xvii, 445. 
1913. Odontodactylus Kemp, Mem. Ind. Mus., iv, I, (September), 133. 

Type : 0. havanensis Bigelow. 
Type locality : Off Havana, Cuba, 163 fms. 

Odontodactylus scyllarus Linnaeus 
1767. Cancer scyllarus Linn., Syst. Nat. (12 ed.), I, 11, 1054, Amboina ? 
1913. 0 lonfolactylus scyllarus Kemp, Mem. Ind., iv, I, (September), 135. 

Material: One male measuring 98 mm. maximum length. 
Locality : MAURITIUS. 

Genus Gonodactylus Latreille 
1825. Gonodactylus Latreille, Encyc. Method., X, 473. 
1913. Gonodactylus Kemp, Mem. Ind. Mus., iv, I, /'September), 145. 

Logotype : G. chiragra (Fabr.), specified by Desmarest in Chenu, 
Encyc. Hist. Nat., Crust., 1855, 45. Type locality : East Indies 

56 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDINS MUSEUM 

Gonodactylus chiragra platysoma Wood-Mason 

1895- Gonilactylus platysoma Wood-Mason, Fit's, and Djscr. of nine 
Squill'dae, 11, pi. iii, figs. 3, 9 (sine descJ. 

1913. Gonodactylus chiragra platysoma Kemp, Mem. Ind. Mus. iv, 1, 
(September) 162. 

Mater-it I: Three iemales, 43, 47, 55 mm. maximum length. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon and Diego Garcia. 

Goaodactylus gyrosus Odhner 
1923. Gonodactylus gyrosus Odhner, Gbs. K. Vet. O. Vitt. Samh. Handl., xxvii, 

4, 11, figs. 4, 5, Gilbert Island. 

MaP'tial : One female measuring 57 mm. in maximum length. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Diego Garcia. 

Order DECAPODA 

Suborder NATANTIA Tribe CARIDEA 

Superfamily PALAEMONIDEA 

Family PALAEMONIDAE 

Subfamily Talaemoninae 
Genus Palaemon Fabr. 

Logotype : Palaemon squilla Fabr., specified by Latreille, 1810. 
Consid. Gen. des Crust., 422. Type locality : European Seas. 

Palaemon maillardi Ritchers 
1886. Palaemon maillardi Richters, Decapoda d. I. Mauritius und Seych., 

166 pi. xviii, fig. 1-3. 

Material : Two females measuring 90 mm. in maximum length. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Bambous {Major Kegnard). 

Palaemon hirtimanus Oliv. 

1811, Palaemon hirtimanus Olivier, Encyc. Meth., Hist. Nat. Insectes, 
viii, 633 ; Latreille, Atlas de 1'Encyc. pi. 318, fig. 2. 

1837. Palaemon hirtimanus H. M.-Ed\v., Hist. Nat. Crust. II, 400. 
1869. Palaemon hirtimanus von Martens, Arch. F. Naturgesch., 35, 36. 
Material,-* Three males 68, 70, 80 mm., in maximum length. 
Locality ; MAURITIUS, Tamarind Falls. 

57 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN. VOL. II, PART 2 

Palaemon longimanus Hoffmann 

1874. Palaemon longimanus Hoffman in Pollen, Recherches sur la Faune 
de Madagascar, Crust., Hoffmann, 34, pi. ix, fig.-68, 69, Reunion. 

It is with some hesitation that I record this species from Mauritius. The 
specimens before me agree with the description and figure quoted above, but 
a comparison with specimens from Reunion will probably show that the 
Mauritius species requires a name. 

Material : Two males measuring 60 and 81 mm., carapace length only. 
Two females measuring 40, 44 mm., carapace length only. 

Locality : MAURITIUS, Tamarind Falls. 

Subfamily Hymenocerinae 

Genus Hymenoeera Latreille , 0 

1819. Hymenoeera Latreille, N. Diet. Hist. Nat , (2) xxx, 71. 
1861. Hymenoeera Heller, Sitzmungsb. d. k. Akad. d. W. Math. Nature. CI. 

xliv, 264. 
Haplotype : H. elegans Heller. Type locality : Red Sea (Heller). 

Hymenoeera elegans Heller 
1861. Hymenoeera elegans Heller, loc. cit , 264, pi. iii, figs. 9-14. 

Latreille erected Hymenoeera to accomodate a small and unique shrimp 
from the Indian Ocean without, mentioning a species. In 1825 Desmarest 
described the genus and remarked that he had not seen Latreille's specimen. 
Later H. M.-Edwards remarked that Latreille's specimen had been lost for 
many years, neither of the later authors mention the species for which the 
genus was originally erected. 

Material ; One female measuring 11 mm., maximum length of carapace. 
One female measuring 8 mm , maximum length of carapace. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Diego Garcia. 

Family CRANGONIDAE 

Subfamily Crangoninae 

Genus Crangon Weber 
1795. Crangon Weber, En torn. Syst., 94. 
1904. Ciaitffon Rathbun, Proc. Biol. Soc. Wash., xvii, 170. 

Logotype : Crangon malabarica Fabr., specified by Rathbun 1904. 
Type locality : Malabar. 

58 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDIXS MUSEUM 

Crangon pacificus Dana 

1852. Alpheus pacificus Dana, U. S. Explor. Exped., Crust, I, 544, Atlas 1455 
pi. xxxiv, fig. 5a-5g., Hawaii. 

Although the specimen before me agrees with the description and figure 
quoted, this record must be considered as temporary pending a comparison 
with material from Hawaii. 

Material : Two males 16, 17 mm. maximum length of carapace. 
Two females 12, 20 mm. maximum length of carapace. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Diego Garcia. 

Crangon gracilis (Heller) 

1861. Alpheus gracilis Heller, Sitzungsb, d. k. Akad. D. W. Math. Nature., 
CI. xliii, bd. 1, Abth. Wien, 271. PI. iii, fig. 19, 20. Red Sea. 

Material: Three females 6, 7, 8 mm. in maximum carapace length. 
One male 5 mm. in maximum carapace length. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Diego Garcia. 

Genus Betaeus Dana 
1852. Betaeus Dana, U. S. Explor. Exped. Crust., I, 558. 

Logotype : Betaeus truncatus Dana, by present designation. 
Type locality : Hermite Island, Fuegia. 

Betaeus utricola Richters 
1880. Betaeus utricola Richters, B eih age z. Meeresfauna d. Insel Mauritius 

und Seychellen, 154, pi. xvii, pi. 34, 35. 

Material; One male 6 mm. maximum length of carapace-
Three females 7, 9, 10 mm. length of carapace. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Diego Garcia. 

Family HIPPOLYTIDAE 

Genus Spirontocaris Spence Bate 

1888. Spirontocaris Spence Bate, Challenger, Macrura. 
•1891. Saron Thallwitz, Abth. u. Ber. d. k. Zook u. Anthr. Eth. Mus. Dresden, 

111,24. 
Type : Hyppolyte gibberosus H. M.-Edw. = Spirontocaris marmo-

rata (Olivier). Type locality : New Holland, H. M.-Edw. 

59 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL II, PART 2 

Spirontocaris marmorata (Olivier) 
1811. Palaemon marmoratus Olivier, Encyc. Meth., Hist. Nat. Insectes, viiir 

665 ; Atlas xxiv, 1818, pi. 319. f. 8. 
1929. Spirontocaris marmorata McNeill, Australian Zoologist, iv, v, (30 Nov ) 

301, fig. 1, North West Islet, Old. 
Material : One male 20 mm. in maximum carapace length. 

One female 15 mm. in maximum carapace length. 
Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Tribe STENOPIDEA 

Family STENOPIDAE 

Genus Stenopus Latreille 
1825. Stenopus Latreille in Desmarest, Consid. Gen. Crust., 226. 

Haplotype : Stenopus hispidus (Olivier). 
Type locality : " Mers australes " Peron & Lesueur. 

Stenopus hispidus. (Olivier) 
1811. Palaemon hispidus Olivier, Encyc. Meth., Insectes, viii, 666, Crust. 
1906. Stenopus hispidus Rathbun, Bull. U. S. Fish. Comm. 1903,901. 

Material : 5 males measuring 7 to 13 mm. max. length of carapace. 
» 2 females measuring 12 mm. max. length of carapace. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Diego Garcia. 

Suborder REPTANTIA Tribe PALINURA 

Superfamily SCYLLARIDEA 

Family SCYLLARIDAE 

Genus Scyllarus Fabricius 
1775. Scyllarus Fabr., Syst. Ent , 413. 

Logotype : Scyllarus arctus Fabr. Type locality : "Europae, Asiae, 
Africae, Americae" (Fabr.) = Europe. 

Scyllarus thiriouxi Bouvier 
1915. Scyllarus thiriouxi Bouvier, Bull. Scient. xlviii, 188, text-figs. 2, 3, 4, 

Port-Louis. 
Material : One male measuring 16 mm. in maximum length. 
Locality : MAURITIUS. (Dredged). . . . 

60 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDINS MUSEUM 

Genus Parribacus Dana 

1852. Parribacus Dana, U. S. Explor. Exped. Crust. I, 517. 
Haplotype : P. antarcticus Lund, 1793 = Cancer (Astacus) ursus 

major Herbst. Type locality : Amboina. 

Parribacus ursus major (Herbst) 
1793. Cancer (Astacus) ursus major Herbst, Krabben v. Krebse, ii, 82, pi. 

- xxx, fig. 2. East Indies. 
1916. Parribacus ursus major de Man, Siboga Expeditie xxxix, a, 693. 

Material : One male measuring 83 mm. in maximum length. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Family PALINURIDAE 

>•• Genus Panulirus Gray 
1847- Panulirus Gray, in White's List. Crust. Coll. B. M., 69. 
1916. Panulirus de Man, Siboga Expeditie xxxix, a, 693. 

Logotype by present designation : P. taeniatus Lamarck = P. ver­
sicolor Latreille. Type locality : New Holland. 

Panulirus ornatus (Weber) 
1795. Falinurus ornatus Weber, Nomen. Entom., 94. 
1916, Panulirus ornatus (Fabr.) de Man, Siboga Expeditie, xxxix, a, 34. 
Material: One male 27 mm. in maximum length of the carapace. 
Locality : MAURITIUS. Baie du Tombeau {R. Viader). 

Family NEPHROSIDAE 

Genus Enoplometopus A. M.-Edwards 
1862, Enoplometopus A. M.-Edw., Crust, in Maillard's Notes sur l'lle de la 

Reunion (Bourbon). Haplotype : E. pictus A. M.-Edwards. 
Type locality : Reunion. 

Enoplometopus pictus A. M.-Edwards 
1862. Enoplometopus pictus A. M.-Eclw., Crust, in Maillard's Notes sur l'lle 

de la Reunion, pi. xix, figs. 1 , 1 c 
The modern interpretation of this species makc^ it a synonym of 

E. occidentalis (Randall) from the Hawaiian Islands, but until I can compare 
the Mauritian example with one from Hawaii I prefer ouU to refer to A. 
M.-Edward's original description and figure. 
Material: One male measuring 103 mm. in maximum length. 
Locality i MAURITIUS, Mahebourg. 

61 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN1, VOL. II, PART 2 

Tribe ANOMURA Superfamily THALASS1NIDEA 

Family CALLIANASSIDAE 

Genus Callianassa 

Subgenus Callichirus Stiinpson 

1866. Callichirus Stimpson, Proc. Acad. Nat. Sci. Philad. 
Logotype : Callichirus major Say, 1817, specified by Borradaile,, 

Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist., (7)xii, lxxi, Nov., 1903, 547. 

Callianassa (Callichirus) borradailei de Man 

1928. Callianassa {Callichirus) longiventris A. M.-Edw., var. borradailei 
de Man, Siboga Expeditie xxxix a, 108. 

1905. Idem, de Man, Bull. Mus. Hist. Nat. Paris, 6. 

Material: One female measuring 14 mm. in maximum length of carapace. 
Locality ; CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Family AXIIDAE 

Genus Axiopsls Borradaile 
1903. Axiopsis Borradaile, Ann. Mag, Nat. Hist. (7) xii, (Nov.) 538» 

Orthotype : Axiopsis affinis (de Man) 1887. 
Type locality : Amboina. 

Axiopsis sculptimana sp, nov. 

Axiopsis sculptimana is allied to A. serratifrons A. M.-Edw. of which 1 
have specimens from the Great Barrier Reef, Queensland. A. sculptimana 
differs from A. serratifrons is the following characters ; 

1. The distal surfaces of both chelae are strongly sculptured, having a 
coarsely imbricated appearance in sculptimana. 

2. The whole surface of serratifrons is- covered with short stiff hairs. 

3. The sculpture on the gastric region is different. In sculpture there are 
two outer lines of spines, but the median portions are covered with 
spines irregularly arranged whereas they are laid out in rows in 
gerratifrons. 

Material : One male 23 mm. in maximum length, three females 12, 16, 19 mm, 
in maximum length. 

Locality ', CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

62 



WAKD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDIXS MUSEUM 

Superfamily MPPIDEA 

Family ALBUNEIDAE Stimpson 

Genus Albunea Weber 
1795. Albunea Weber, No'men. Entom , 94. Logotype specified by Latreille 

1810. Type locality : "In Asia". 

Albunea syninista Linn. 

1766. Cancer albunea Linn., Syst. Nat., 1053, "in Asia". 
1793. Hippa symnixta Fabr., Ent. Syst, 11, 474. 
1878. Albunea symnista Miers, Journ. Linn. Soc. London, xiv, (Oct. 31), 326. 

Material: One female measuring 11 mm. in maximum length of carapace. 
Locality : MAURITIUS. (Dredged) 

Superfamily GALATHEIDEA 

Family PORCELLANIDAE 

Genus Petrolisthes Stimpson 

1858. Petrolisthes Stimpson, Proc. Acad. Nat. Sci. Philad.; x, 241. 
Orthotype : P. violacea (Guerin). Type locality : South America. 

Petrolisthes barbata (Heller) 
1865. Porcellana barbata Heller, Novara Exped. Crust., 80, pi. vi, fig. 8, 

Nicobar Islands. 

Material : One male and one female measuring each 13 mm. in maximum 
carapace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. ~ 

Petrolisthes villosus (Richters) 
1880. Porcellana villosa Richters in Mobius, Beitrage z. Meeresfauna Insel 

Mauritius u. Seychellen, 160, pi. xvii, figs. 11, 12, Mauritius. 

Material : Three males 5 and 6 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
One female 6 mm. in maximum carapace width. 

Locality : MAURITIUS, Port Louis. 

Genus Pisisoma Stimpson 

1858. Pisisoma Stimpson, Proc. Acad. Nat. Sci. Philad. 
Orthotype : P. pisum H. M.-Edwards. = Porcellana pisum H. 

M.-Edw. Type locality : China. 

63 



MAURITIUS IXSTITUTE BULLETIN7, VOL I I , PART 2 

Pisisoma garciaensis sp. nov. 
Pittinoiiut girciaensis is allied to P. sculpta ( H . M.-Edw.), China, but 

may be differentiated by the following characters : 

1. The upper surface of the hand is coarsely punctate in garciaensis 
and without trace of swellings. 

2. The front is clearly separated into two lobes in garciaensis. 
3- The ambulatory legs are thicker and more robust in garciaensis. 
4. T h e telson is differently formed, in garciaensis the last segments are 

smaller than in P. sculpta. 

Material: One male measuring 4"mm. in maximum carapace width. 

One female measuring 5 mm. in maximum carapace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Superfamily PAGURIDEA 

Family PAGUR1DAE 

Subfamily JPagurinae 

Genus Dardanus Paulson 

1875. Dardanus Paulson, Studies in the Crustacea of the Red Sea, 
(in Russian), 90. 
Haplotype : Dardanus helleri Paulson. Type locality : Red Sea. 

Dardanus megsitos (Herbst) 

1804. Cancer megistos Herbst, Krabben u. Krebse I I I , iv, 23, pi. xi, fig. 1, 
East Indies. 

1905. Pagurus punctulatus Alcock, Mem. Ind. Mus., Crus t , Anomura, 81 , 
PI. viii, fig. 1. 

Material : One female measuring 40 mm. total carapace length. 
Locality : MAURITIUS. 

Dardanus deformis (H. M.-Echv.) 

1836. Pagurus deformis H. M.-Edwards, Ann. Sci. Nat. (2) vi, (November), 
272, pi. xiv, fig. 2, Mauritius. 

In 1905 Alcock placed Pagurus cavipes Whi te , 1847, Bramble Cay, in 
the synonymy of P. deformis H. M.-Echv. I have compared the present speci­
men with material from the Great Barrier Reef, Old., and find that the two 
specimens are distinct. ' . '. 

Material : One male measuring 19 mm. in maximum carapace length. 

Locality : MAURITIUS, 

64 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDIXS MUSEUM 

Genus Aniculus Dana 
1852. Aniculus Dana, U. S. Explor. Expecl., Crust., I, 460. 

Type : Aniculus aniculus F'abr. Type locality : East Indies. 

Aniculus aniculus Fabr. 
1793. Pagurusaniculus Fabr., Ent. Syst. II, 468, and 1798, Suppl., 411. 
1905. Aniculus aniculus Alcock, Mem. Ind. Mus., Anomura, 94, pi. vii, iig. 6. 

Material : One male 35 mm. in maximum carapace length. 
Locality : ST. BRAXDOX. 

Genus Calcinus Dana 
1852. Calcinus Dana, U. S. Explor. Exped., Crust., I, 456. 

Logotype : Calcinus gaimarcli (H. M.-Edw.), 1848. 
Type locality : Amboina. 

Calcinus herbstii de Man 
1887. Calcinus herbstii de Man, Archiv. f. Naturges., liii, I, 437. 
1905. Calcinus herbstii Alcock, Mem. Ind. Mus., Anomura, 53, pi. v, f. 4. 

Material: One male 8 mm. in maximum length of the carapace. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Port Louis. 

Subfamily Cenobitinae 

Genus Cenobita Latreille 
1825. Cenobita Latreille, Fam. Nat. Reg. Anim., 276. Orthotype : Cancer 

clypeatus Fabr. Type locality : "indae Orientali". 

Cenobita clypeata Fabr. 
1787. Cancer clypeatus Fabr., Mantissa Insectorum. 
1791. Cancer clypeatus Herbst, Krabben u. Krebse, 22, pi. xxiii, f. 2, 

East Indies. 
1905. Cenobita clypeata Alcock, Mem. Ind. Mus., Anomura, 142, pi. xv, 

figs. 1, la. 

Material : One male measuring 51 mm. maximum carapace length. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

65 



MAURITIUS IXSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL. II j PART 2 

Cenobita rugosa H. M.-Edwards 
J837. Cenobita rugosa H. M.-Edw., Hist. Nat. Crust., II, 241, Indian Ocean. 

Material : One male measuring 8 mm. in maximum length of the carapace. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Diego Garcia. 

Cenobita peiiata H. M.-Edwards 
1837. Cenobita perlata H. M.-Edw., Hist. Nat. Crust., II, 242, South Seas. 
1836-49. Cenobita perlata, H. M.-Edw., Regne Anim., pi. 44, figs. 1-lc. 
1905. Cenobita peiiata Alcock, Mem. Ind. Mus., Anomura, 145, pi. xiv, 

figs. 2-2a. 

Material : One female measuring 40 mm. in maximum length of the carapace. 
Locality •. CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus Birgus Leach 
1815. Birgus Leach, Trans. Linn. Soc. London, 337. 
1905. Birgus Alcock, Mem. Ind. Mus., Anomura, 148. 

Haplotype : Birgus latro (Linn.). Type locality : Amboina. 

Birgus latro (Linn.) 
1767. Cancer latro L., Syst. Nat. (xii), II, 104. 
1905. Birgus latro Alcock, Mem. Ind. Mus., Anomura, 150, pi. xvi. 

Material : One male 87 mm. and one female 73 mm. in maximum length of 
carapace. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Diego Garcia, 

Tribe BRACHYURA 

Subtribe OXYSTOMATA de Haan 

Family LEUCOSIIDAE Dana 

Subfamily lliinae Stimpson 

Genus Myra Leach 
1817. Myra Leach, Zool. Miscell., I l l , 19, 23. 

Type : Myra fugax (Fabricius). Type locality : East Inches. 

66 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDIXS MUSEUM 

Myra cyrenae sp. nov. 

PI. v, fig. I. 

Myra cyrenae is allied to Myra fugax Fab., East Indies, but is readily 
separable by the following characters : 

1. Tiie fronto-orbital regions are less produced in cyrenae. 

2. The manus is shorter and covered with uniform minute granules in 
cyrenae. 

3. The dorsum of the carapace is more densely granulated in cyrenae. 

4. The median posterior spine of the carapace is much shorter in cyrenae. 

5. The ventral surfaces are more granulated in cyrenae. 

I have a photo of the type specimen of '''Leucosia" fugax Fabr. housed 
in the Kiel Museum and material is in my private collection from the Bay of 
Bengal and off Singapore. At a later date I hope to publish comparative 
notes upon all the material at my disposal. 

Material : Type male 19 mm., two males 10, 15 mm. and two females 15 mm. 
in maximum carapace width. 

Locality : MAURITIUS. 

Subfamily Ebaliinae 

Genus Heteronucia Alcock 

1896. Heteronucia Alcock, Journ. Asiat. Soc. Bengal, lxv, II, 2, 177. 
Haplotype : II. vesiculosa Alcock. 
Type locality : Oil Ceylon, 50 fathoms. 

Heteronucia ingens Rathbun 

1911. Heteronucia ingens Rathbun, Trans. Linn, Soc. London (2) Zool., xiv, 
2, (July), 199, pi. xvii, fig. 2, Amirantes. 

Material : One female 12 mm. maximum carapace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus Ebaliopsis Ihle 
1918. Maliopsis Ihle, Siboga Expeditie, xxxix, b, 2255. 

Haplotype : Ebaliopsis erosa (A. M.-Edw.) 1874. 
Type locality : New Caledonia. 

67 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE HULLETIX, VOL II , PARTS 

Ebaliopsis viaderi sp. no v. 
PI. v, fig. n. 

Ebaliopsis viaderi differs from E. erosa (A, M.-Edw.) in the following 
characters. 

1. The granules on the dorsum of the carapace are more evenly dispersed 
over the surface in E. viaderi. 

2. The fronto-orbital prolongation is longer and narrower in E. viaderi-
3. The upper surfaces of the manus are finely granulated in E. viaderi 

whereas they are coarsely so in E. erosa. 
4. The hepatic protuberances are not as sharply angulated in E. viaderi. 

The specimen oi'E. erosa upon which this comparison is based came from 
dredgings made by Hedley, Iredale and Whitley off Michaelmas Bay, near 
Cairns, Queensland, in 1926 and is housed in the Australian Museum, Sydney. 

Material : Holotype female measuring 8 nun. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS. 

Genus Actaeomorpha Miers 
1877. Actaeomorpha Miers, Journ. Linn. Soc. London, Zool. xiii, no. 67, 183. 

Haplotype : A. erosa Miers. Type locality : Port Curtis, Queensland. 

Unfortunately I have not been able to examine any Australian material of 
:his species, so I am following Ihle, 1918, in identifying the material before me. 

Actaeomorpha erosa Miers 
'877. Actaeomorpha erosa Miers, Journ. Linn. Soc. London, Zool., xiii, no. 67, 

183, pi. xiv, figs. 1-6. 
91^. Act'ieomorpha erosa Ihle, Siboga Expeditie, xxxix, b, 2. 

Material : Oae male measuring 8 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
locality : MAURITIUS, Pointe aux Canonniers. 

Family CALAPPIDAE Subfamily Qallapinae 

Genus Calappa Weber 

795. Cafappa Weber, Nomen. Entom., 92. 
"/•;;. Cdippa Rathbun, U.S. Xat. Mus. Bull. 166, 197. 

Logotype specified by Latreille, 1810 : Calappa granulataFa.br. 
Type locality : Mediterranean Sea. 

68 

http://granulataFa.br


WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDIXS MUSEUM 

Calappa calappa Linn. 

1758. Cancer calappa Linn., Syst. Nat., 630. In Asia (Amboina). 
1918. Calappa calappa Ihle, Siboga Expeditie, xxxix b, 184. 

Material : One male measuring 120 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS. 

Calappa hepatica Linn. 

1766. Cancer hepatica Linn., Syst. Xat. (xii), I, 1048. 
1938. Calappa hepatica Sakai, Sci. Rep. T. B. D. Sect. B, iii, supp. 2, 89. 

Material : Two males 73, 79 mm. and one female 74 mm. maximum carapace 
width. 

Locality : MAURITIUS, Mahebourg. 

Subfamily Matutinae 

Genus M a t u t a Weber 
1795. Matuta Weber , Nomen. Ent., 92. 

Logotype specified by Latreille, 1810 : MatvAa victor Fabr . 
Type locality : East Indies. 

Matuta doryophora (Latreille) 

1825. Mahda doryophora Latreille, Encyc. Method., Hist. Nat. 

This species is closely allied to Matuta picta Hess, from Torres Strait. 
T h e species of Matuta have been notoriously difficult to differentiate in 

the past, apparently because workers have not appreciated the geographical 
distribution. When material is examined from type localities or adjacent 
regions the several species are easily separable. I have been fortunate in the 
amount of specimens which I have been able to examine from the coasts of 
tropical Australia and other localities in the Indo-Pacific and the observations 
I have been able to carry out on living material in the field. Also good friends 
at Kiel, Copenhagen and Berlin have sent me photos of the types of Fabricius 
and Herbst housed in their several institutions. 

The following species are known to me from the Indo-Pacific : 

Matuta victor Fabr., 1781, Malabar, India. Photo of type seen. 
Matuta planipes Fabr., 1798, Coast of India. „ i, ,? 
Matuta lineifera Miers, 1877, North West Australia. 
Matuta lesuerii Leach, 1817, Eastern Tropical Australia. 
Matuta granulosa Miers, 1877, North Australia. 
Matuta picta Hess, 1865, Torres Strait. 
Matuta crebripunctata Miers, 1877, Fiji Islands. 
Matuta iiiermi.* Miers, 1882, North Australia. 
Matuta banJcsii Leach, 1817, South-East Papua. 
Matuta doryophora Latreille, 1825, Mauritius. 

Material : One male measuring 48 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Mahebourg. 

69 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN', VOL. II, PART 2 

Subtribe DROMIACEA 

Family DROMHDAE 

Genus D r o m i d i o p s i s Borradailc 

1900. Dromidiopsis Borradailc, Proc Zool. Soc. Loud., 572, and 1903, Ann. 
Mag. Nat. Hist., (7), xi, (March), 298. 
Type : Dromidiopsis australiensis de Man (nee Haswell). 
Type locality : Amboina. 

Dromidiopsis dormia (Linn.) 

1763. Cancer dormia Linn., Amoen. Acad, vi, 413, and 1767, Syst. Nat., (xii)' 
I, 2, 1043. 

This species has been given a very wide range in the Indo-Pacific region, 
from Africa to the Hawaiian Islands. Unfortunately I have only the Mauritius 
specimen before me, so I cannot give any definite opinion until further series 
from other stations have been examined. 

Material : One female measuring 98 mm. in maximum carapace width. 

Locality : MAURITIUS, Black River. 

Genus C r y p t o d r o m i a Stimpson 
1858. Cryptodromia Stimpson, Proc. Acad Nat. Sci. Philad., 225, and 1907> 

Smithson. Miscell. Coll., 172. Orthotype : C. coronata Stimpson. 
Type locality : Bonin Islands-

Cryptodromia tomentosa (Heller) 

1861. Dromia tomentosa Heller, Crust, d. Roth. Meeres, Sitz. k. Akad. d. w. 
Mathm., nature CI., xliv, Bd. 241, Red Sea. 

Material : One male 10 mm. and one female 9 mm. in maximum carapace 
width. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Family DYNOMEN1DAE Ortmann 

Genus D y n o m e n e Latreille 

1825. Dynomenr Latreille in Desmare.st, Consicl. Gener. Crust., 133 (note), 
pi . xviii, fig. 2. Desmarest figures Dynomene hispida, but gives only 
vernacular name. Haplotype : Dynomene hispida Latreille, 1829. 
Type locality : Mauritius. 

70 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDIXS MUSEUM 

Dynomene hispida Latreille 
1829. I), hispida Latreille, Reg. Anim. Cuvier (2), iv, 69. 
1878. D. hispida A. M.-Edw., (part) Ann. Sci. Nat., (aout), viii, 7, ait, no. 3, 5, 

pi. xii, figs. 1-15. 
I have material of the following species listed below from Lord Howe 

Island, Papua, Hawaii and Mauritius and I find that I cannot agree wiih 
Balss" in considering Hawaiian material as conspeciiic with the species inha­
biting Mauritius. 

Material : One female measuring 8 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Port-Louis. 

T h e Hawaiian species should be known as Dynomene latreillei Eyd. & 
Soul., Bonite, Zool. I, 239, pi. iii, figs. 3-5. T h e species inhabiting Lord Howe 
Island, New Caledonia and Papua is Dynomene praedator A. M.-Edw. 
Dynomene hispida is found at Mauritius and probably adjacent localities and 
Dynomene spinosa Rathbun is known to me from the Chagos Archipelago. 

Dynomene spinosa Rathbun 
1911. Dynomene spinosa Rathbun, Trans. Linn. S o c London, (2),Zool., xiv, 

(July), 196, PI. xvii, fig. 13, Coetivy. 
Material : Two males measuring 13 and 16 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Subtribe BRACHYGNATHA Borradaile 

Superfamily 0XYR1IYNCHA Latreille 

Family MAJIDAE Alcock 

Subfamily Inachinae Alcock 

Genus C a m p o s c i a Leach 

1823. Camposcia Leach, Diet. Sci. Nat. xxviii, 262. 

1825. Camposcia Latreille, Fam. Nat. Reg. Anim., 272. 
Haplotype : Camposcia retusa ^ Latreille). Type locality : Unknown. 

Camposcia retusa Latreille 

1829. Maia retusa Latreille, Cuvier, Reg. Anim. (2), iv. 60. 
1938. Camposcia retusa Sakai, Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, (May 5), 228, pi. 

xxiii, fig. 3. 

Material: One female measuring 15 mm. in maximum carapace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

•Balss, K. Vet. O. Vitterh. Samh. Hancll. (3) v, no. 7, (4 May) 1938, 7. 

71 



MAURITIUS FXSTITUTE BULLETIN. VOL. II, PART 2 

Subfamily Acanthonychinae Alcock 

Genus Menaethius H. M.-Edw. 
1834. Menaethius H. M.-Ed wards, Hist Nat. Crust. I, 338. 

Haplotype : Menaethius monoceros ^Latreille). 
Type locality : Mauritius. 

Menaethius monoceros (Latreille) 
1825. Pisa monoceros Latreille, Encyc. Meth. x, (Ins.), 139. 
1834. Menaethius monoceros H. M.-Edw., Hist. Nat. Crust. I, 338, PI. xv, 

iigs. 12-13. 
This is another species which has been given a very wide range in the 

Indo-Pacilic and, because I do not agree with this view, I have cited only the 
original description and figures which apply to the Mauritius material. 

Material : One male and one female measuring 10 and 8 mm. in maximum 
carapace width. 

Locality : MAURITIUS, Mahebourg. 

Genus Trigonothir Miers 
1879. Trigonothir Miers, Ann. Mag. Nat., (July), 4, pi. iv, rig. 2. 

Haplotype : Trigonothir obtusifrons Miers. Type locality : Unknown. 

Trigonothir pyramidatus (Heller) 
1861. Huenict pyramidatus Heller, Crust. Roth. Meeres, Sitzungsb, d. k. Akad. 

d. W. Math. Naturw. C1,XLIII, Bd. I, Abth. 307, Taf. l,f. 9. 
1906. Trigonothir pyramidatus Kluiuinger, Spitz-u. Spitzmund Krabben 

Rothen Meeres, 19, pi. i, fig. 3, Red Sea. 

Material : One female measuring 10 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Black River. 

Genus Simocarcinus Miers 
1879. Simocarcinus Miers, Journ. Linn. Soc. London, xiv, no. 79,(May 20), 649. 

Haplotype : Simocarcinus simplex (Dana). Type locality : Hawaii. 

Simocarcinus depressus (A. M.-Edwards) 
1862. Huenia depressus A. M.-Edw., Crust, in Maillard's Reunion. 

Material : One female measuring 14 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

72 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDINS MUSEUM 

Subfamily JPisinae Balss 

Genus Naxioides A. M.-Edwards 
1865. Naxioides A. M.-Edw., Ann. Soc. entom. France, (4) iv, 142. 

Haplotype : Naxioides hirta A. M.-Edw. Type locality : Zanzibar. 

Naxioides hirta A. M.-Edw. 
1865. Naxioides hirta A. M.-Edw., Ann. Soc. entom. France, (4) iv, 142, pi. iv, 

fig. 1. 

Material: One male measuring 15 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS. Taken in tangles attached to dredge. 

Naxioides spinigcra Borradaile 
1906. Naxioides spinigera Borradaile, Fauna and Geog. Maldives & Lacca-

dives, 687; pi. xlvii, fig. 3, North Male Atoll. 

Material: One male measuring 11 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS. Taken in tangles attached to dredge. 

Naxioides robiilardi Miers 
1882. Naxia (Naxioides) robiilardi Miers, Proc. Zool. Soc London, 339, pi. x, 

fig. 1, Mauritius. 

Material: One female 60 mm. in maximum, carapace width. A 

Locality : MAURITIUS. 

Genus Tylocarcinus Miers 
1879. Tylocarcinus Miers, Journ. Linn. Soc London, Zool. xiv, (May 20), 664. 
1879. Tylocarcinus Miers, Ann. Mag Nat. Hist., (July). 14. 

Haplotype : T. styx (Herbst). Type locality : Not given by Miers. 

Tylocarcinus styx (Herbst) 
1803. Cancer styx Herbst, Krabben u. Krebse III, iii, 55, pi. viii, fig. 6, 

East Indies. 
1938, Tylocarcinus styx Sakai, Studies in the Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, (May 5), 

271, pi. xxvi, fig. 5. 

I have not had sufficient material from distant parts of the Indo-Pacilic 
to enable me to give a detailed study of this species and consequently I have 
quoted the latest literature. 

Material : Two males 11 and 13 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality ; CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

73 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL I I , PART 2 

Subfamily llyasteniinae Balss 

Genus H y a s t e n u s Whi t e 
1847. Hyateuus White, Proc. Zool. Soc. London, xv, (172), (May 25), 56. 

Haplotype : Hyastenus sehae Whi te . 
Type locality : Phillipine Islands. 

Hyastenus uncifer Caiman 

1909. Hyastenus uncifer Caiman, Proc. Zool. Soc. London, 712, pi. lxxii, 
fig. 89. Christmas Island. 

1911. Hyastenus uncifer Rdthbun, Trans. Linn. Soc. London, (2), Zool., xiv, 2, 
(July), 253, pi. xx, fig. 7, Diego Garcia. 

Material: One male measuring 9 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS. Taken in tangles at tached to dredge. 

Subfamily Majinae Balss 

Genus Schizophrys Whi te 

1848. Schizophrys White , Proc. Zool. Soc. London, xv , ( l79) , (March 29), 222. 
Logotype : Schizophrys aspera (H. M.-Edvv.), specified by Miers, 

1879. Type locality : Unknown. 

Schizophrys serra tus Whi te 

1848. Schizophrys serratus Whi te , Proc. Zool. Soc. London, xv, (179), 
(Mar. 29) 223, Mauritius. 

I have found it necessary to use the earliest name applicable to the 
Mauritian species in spite of the fact that it has become customary to record 
all material of Schizophrys from the Indo-Pacific as Schizophrys aspera 
( H . M.-Edwards), 1831. 

Schizophrys aspera (H.M.-Eclw.) is based upon a brief description unac­
companied by a figure and without indication of type locality. I have been 
able to examine large series from different parts of the Indo-Pacific and study 
the species in the field and I have been brought to the conclusion that there 
are several distinct species involved. 

Material : One male 49 mm., two females 40 and 42 mm. maximum carapace 
width. 

Locality : MAURITIUS, Port-Louis. 

Genus C y c l a x Dana 
1852. Cyclax Dana, U. S. Explor. Exped. Crust. 1, 98. Haplotype : Cyclax 

peiryi Dana. Type locality : Pitts Island, Kingsmill Group. 

74 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDINS MUSEUM 

Cyclax spinicinctus Heller 
1861. Cyclax, spinicinctus Heller, Crust. Roth. Meeres, S. B. Akad. Wien, 

xliii, 1, 304, pi, 1, figs. 7-8, Red Sea. 

I have compared this material with specimens of Cyclax orbicularis 
Stimpson from the Great Barrier Reef and find the following characters which 
serve to distinguish the species : 

1. The ambulatory legs are more robust and longer in orbicularis. 
2. T h e spines on the lateral margins of the carapace are longer and 

thicker in orbicularis. 

Material: One male 16 mm. and two females 17 and 28 mm. in maximum 
carapace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Subfamily Mithracinae Balss 

Genus M i c i p p a Leach 

1817, Mizvppa Leach, Zool. Miscell. I l l , 16. 

Logotype : Micippa cristaia Linn., specified by Desmarest in Chenu, 
Encyc. Hist. Nat., 1858, 1-4. Type locality : Amboina. 

Micippa philyra (Herbst) 

1803. Cancer philyra Herbst, Krabben u. Krebse, I I I , iii, 51, East Indies, 
Mauritius. 

1817. Minppa philyra Leach, Zool. Miscell., I I I . 
1938. Micippa philyra Sakai, Studies on Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, I I I , fMay 5^, 

315, pi. xxxviii, fig. 6. 

I have not been able to examine much material of this species from 
the Indo-Pacific region so I have given the original references and quoted 
Sakai as the latest authority pending the acquisition of further material. 

Material : One male 33 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Family PARTHENOPIDAE Alcock 

Subfamily JParthenopinae Miers 

Genus R h i n o l a m b r u s A. M.-Edwards 
1881. Rhinolambrus A. M.-Edwards, Miss. Sci. Mex., Crust. I, 148, 

Type : Rhinolambrus contrarius (Herbst). 
Type locality : East Indies. 

75 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL II, PART 2 

Rhinolambrus contrarius (Hcrbst) 
1796. Cancer contrarius Herbst, Krabben u. Krebse, III, iv, 6, pi. Ix, fig. 3. 
1895. Lambrvs (Rhinolambrus) contrarius Alcock, Journ. Asiat. Soc. Bengal, 

lxiv,II, 2, 266. 
1938. Lambrus (Rhinolambrus) contrarius Sakai, Studies on Crabs of Japan, 

Tokyo, (May 5J, 334. 

Material: Two females 28 and 47 mm. maximum carapace width. 
Locality: MAURITIUS. 

Rhinolambrus minimus sp. nov. 
PI. v, fig. in. 

Carapace longer than broad with few granules, those that are present art-
placed upon the branchial and cardiac regions. The gastric and branchial 
regions are raised and the inter-regional hollows are broad and deep. There is 
one large pustulose granule on the summit of each branchial swelling and two 
placed side by side in the middle of the posterior margin. The front is broad, 
lamellate and entire, the tip rounded. There are traces of supra-orbital fissures. 
The lower orbital margin is entire. 

A deep longitudinal excavation on the anterior somite of the sternum. 
The chelae are subequal, all the articles are trigonal in tranverse section. 

and, except for poorly developed teeth on the upper magins, they are smooth, 
^ The species can be readily distinguished from all the other species of 

Rhinolambrus that I have examined by the smoothness and lack of armature 
of the whole animal. 

Material : Holotype male measuring 5 mm. maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Black River. 

Genus Daldorfia Rathbun 
1.906. Daldorfia Rathbun, Bull. U. S. Fish Comm. v, 23, pt. 3, and 1911, 

Trans. Linn. Soc. London, xiv, (2), 259. 
1930, Parthenope Filpse (parU, Siboga Expeditie, xxxix, c 2, 57. 

Haplotype : Daldorfia horrida (Linn.) Type locality ; Amboina, 

Daldorfia horrida (Linn.) 
1759. Cancer horridus Linn., Syst. Nat., (x), 629, Seas of Asia (Amboina). 
1936. Parthenope horrida Sakai (part), Studies on the Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, 

III, 340. 
This is a difficult species to study owing to its extremely rugged formation. 

Series from different parts of the wide range with which it has been credited 
will perhaps necessitate arrangement into allied species. 

Material : One male measuring 92 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Black River. 

70 



WARD *. CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDIXS MUSEUM 

Genus P a r t h e n o p o i d c s Miers 

]<S79 Parthenopoides Miers, Journ. Linn. Soc. London, (5), iv, (July), 672. 
Type : Parthenopoides erosus M a r s . Type locality : Eastern Seas. 

Parthenopoidcs erosus Miers 

1879. Parthenopoides erosus Miers. Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist., (July), 28, pi. 5, fig. 8. 

Material : One female 19 mm. maximum carapace width. 

]iic:diiy : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Genus P s e u d o l a m b r u s Paulson 
1875. Pseudolambrus Paulson, Investig. Crust. Red Sea, v,l , 9 (in Russian). 

Haplotype : Pseudolambrus calappoides Paulson. 
Type locality : Red Sea. 

Pseudolambrus calappoides Pauls. 
' 875 , Pseudolambrus calappoides Pauls., Investig. Crust. Red Sea, 10, pi. iii, 

figs. 3a-3b. 

Material : One male measuring 16 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Black River. 

Genus A u l a c o l a m b r u s Paulson 

1875. Aulacolambrus Paulson, Investig. Crust. Red Sea, v, 1, 9 (in Russian}. 
Haplotype : Aulacolambrus pisoides (Adams and Whi t e ) . 
Type locality : Philippine Islands. 

Aulacolambrus curvispinis Miers 
1879. Lambrus curvispinis Miers, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist., (July) 24, Java Sea. 
1930. A ulacolambrus curvispinis Filpse, Siboga Expeditie, xxxix, c 2, 42. 

There is a single male minus the chelae before me, so it is with some 
hesitation that I record it under the above name. 

Material: One male measuring 17 mm. in maximum length of carapace. 

Locality : MAURITIUS, Black River. 

Subfamily Elimedoninae Miers 

Genus E u m e d o n u s H . M.-Edwards 
1834. Eumedonus H. M.-Edw., Hist. Nat. Crust., I, 349. 
1934. Eumedonus Gordon, Mem, Mus. Roy. H i s t Nat. Belg., I l l , 5. 

Haplotype : Eumedonus niger H . M.-Edw. Type locality : China. 

77 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN', VOL. IIJ FART 2 

Eumedonus granulosus MacGilchrist. 
1905. Eumedonus granulosus MacGilchrist, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (7), xv, 

(March j , 253, and 1907, Illus. Investigator, PI. LXXVII, figs. 2, 2a. 
1938. Eumedonus granulosus Sakai, Studies on Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, 348. 

Uaterial : One male measuring 9 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS. Taken in tangles attached to dredge. 

Family HYMENOSOMIDAE Stimpson 

Genus Elamena H. M.-Edwards 
1837. Elamena H. M.-Edw., Hist. Nat. Crust., II, 33. 
1938. Elamena Sakai, Studies on Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, III, (May 5), 200. 

Haplotype : Elamena mathaei (Latreille). Type locality : Mauritius. 

Elamena mathaei Latreille 
1825. Hymenosoma mathaei Latreille, in Desmarest, Con. Gen. Crust., 163. 
1837. Elamena mathaei H. M.-Edw., Hist. Nat. Crust., II, 35. 

Material : One female 6 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Port Louis. 

Superfamily BRACHI RHINCHA 

Family PORTUNIDAE Dana 

Subfamily Catopfrinae Borradaile 

Genus Carupa Dana 
1850. Carupa Dana in Sillimans, Amer. Journ. Sci. & Art, (2) xii, 129, and 

1852, U. S. Explor. Exped. Crust. I, 299. Haplotype : Carupa 
tenuipes Dana, 1852. Type locality : Paumotu Archipelago ? 

Carupa Iaeviuscula Heller 

1862. Carupa Iaeviuscula Heller, Verh. Zool. Bot. Ges. Wien, xii, 520, and 
1865, Novora Explor. Exped., Zool. II, 3, 27, pi. iii, fig. 2. 

1938. Carupa laeviusciJa Sakai, Studies on Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, III, 373. 

Unfortunately I have no material of this species from Tahiti, consequently 
I have quoted the latest authority wherein may be found figures and descrip­
tion. 

Material : Two females measuring 12, 17 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality ; CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

78 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDINS MUSEUM 

Subfamily Thalamitinae Rathbun 

Genus Portunus Weber 
1795. Portunus Weber, Nomen. Entom, 93. 

Logotype specified by Latreille, 1810, Consid. Gen. Crust., 422 : 
Portunus pekujicv.s (L.), 1758. Type locality : Amboina. 

Portunus mauritianus sp. nov. 
PI. v, fig. IV. 

This species is near Portunus pelagicus (Linn.) which is an East Indian 
species, type locality Amboina. 

P . mauritianus differs from P. pelagicus in the following characters : 
1. The carapace is proportionately broader in mauritianus. 
2. The granulation on the dorsum of the carapace is finer in mauritianus. 
3. The anterior margin of the merus of the cheliped has three instead of 

four spines and the spine at the distal extremity of the posterior 
margin is absent in mauritianus. 

4. The last spine on the anterolateral margin of the carapace is twice as 
long in mauritianus. 

5. There is only one spine above the articulation of the dactylus of the 
cheliped and the ridges on the hands are less developed and smooth 
in mauritianus. 

6. All the teeth and spines on the frontal and anterolateral margins are 
less developed in mauritianus. 

7. The branchial regions are developed into distinct granulated swel­
lings in •mauritianus. 

Material : Holotype male measuring 170 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS. 

Genus Cycloachelous gen. nov. 
I have examined considerable material of a small flatfish Portunid from 

the Indo-Pacific region which has generally been recorded as Achelous granu-
latus (H. M.-Edw.). Since Rathbun, 1930, has given detailed accounts of the 
type species of Achelous de Haan, A. spinimanus Latreille from South America, 
we are in a better position to study the Indo-Pacific species with the result 
that a new genus, Cycloachelous, is here suggested for the accommodation of 
the so-called Achelous granulatus (H. M.-Edw.) from Mauritius. 

Generic description : Small flat crabs almost circular in outline. Fronto-
orbital margins more than half as wide as the major-width of the carapace. 
Orbits with a decided dorsal inclination, lower orbital margins clearly visible 
from a "dorsal view. Anterolateral angle of the merus of the external maxillipeds 
is strongly produced or auriculate. 

79 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL. I I , PART 2 

Cycloachelous differs from Achelous in the characters enumerated in the 
generic description. Cycloachelous appears to be confined to the Indo-Pacitic 
region. 

Cycloachelous granulatus (H. M.-Edw.) 
PI. V, fig. V. 

1834. Lupa yranulata H. M.-Edw., Hist Nat. Crust. 1,454, Mauritius. 

I have refrained from quoting modern workers because more than one 
species occurs in the material I have from the Indo-Pacific and I intend to 
publish a complete study at a later date. 

Material: Three males 15-18 mm. and four females 13, 16 and 20 mm. in 
maximum carapace width. 

Locality : MAURITIUS, Tamarin and Mahebourg. 

Genus Thalamita Latreille 
1829. Thalamita Latreille in Cuvier, Reg. Anim., (2) iv, 33, (foot note). 

Haplotype : Thalamita admete (Herbst) 1803. 

The species of Thalamita are in need of careful revision with the aid of 
extensive collections, consequently the following identifications are to be consi­
dered as temporary. I have quoted the latest work on the genus. 

Thalamita admete (Herbst) 

1803. Cancer admete Herbst, Krabben u. Krebse III, in, 40, pi. lvii, fig. 1. 
1938. Thalamita admete Sakai, Studies on Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, IV, 421, 

pi. lxxxv, fig. 1. 

Material : One male measuring 25 mm. and two males 31 mm. in maximum 
carapace width. 

Locality : MAURITIUS, Tamarin. CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

i 

Thalamita coeruleipes Lucas 

1853. Thalamita coeruleipes Lucas in Jacq. & Lucas, Voy. Pole Sud, Zool. 3, 
Atlas, pi. v, figs. 5-6. 

1938. lhalamita coeruleipes Balss, K. Vet. O. Vitterh. Samh. Handl., (B), V, 
(Dec. 13), 33. 

Material : One female measuring 43 mm. in maximum carapace length. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Port-Louis. 

80 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDIN'S MUSEUM 

Thalamita prymna (Herbst) 
1803. Cancer prymna Herbst, Krabben u. Krebse III , iii, 41 , pi. lvii, fig. 2. 
1939. Thalxmita prymna Sakai, Studies on Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, IV, 

(Feb. 11), 416. 

Material : One female measuring 50 mm. in maximum carapace width. 

locality : CHAGOS XVRCHIPELAGO, Diego Garcia. 

Thalamita picta Stimpson 

1858. Thalamita picta Stimpson, Proc. Acad. Nat. Sci. Philad., x, 39, and 
Smithson. Miscell. Coll.. 1907, 85, pi. X, fig. 5. 

1939. Thalamita picta Sakai, Studies on Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, IV, (11 Feb.) 
417. 

Material : One male measuring 24 mm. in maximum carapace length. 

Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Thalamita imparimanus Alcock 

1899. Thalamita imparimanus Alcock, Journ. Asiat. Soc. Bengal, lxviii, II , 

1, 87, Ganjam Coast. 

Material: One male 10 mm. in maximum carapace width. 

Locality : MAURITIUS. Taken in tangles of dredge. 

Thalamita investigatoris Alcock 

1899. Thalamita investigatoris Alcock, Journ. Soc. Bengal, lxviii, II , 1, 85, 

Ceylon. 

Material : One male measuring 10 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS. Taken in tangles of dredge. 

Subfamily Capliyrinae Alcock 

Genus L i s s o c a r c i n u s Adams and Whi te 

1848. Lissocarcinus Ad. & Wh. , Zool. Voy. Samarang, Crust., 45. 
Haplotype : L. polybioides Ad. & W h . Type locality : Eastern Seas. 

Lissocarcinus pulchellus Midler 

1887. Lissocarcinus pulchellus Muller, Verhand. d. naturf. Ges. zu Basel, vtii, 

482, pi. 1, figs. 6-6b, Trincomalee. , 

Material : One male measuring 12 mm. in maximum carapace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

81 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN', VOL I I , PART 2 

Subfamily JPodopthalminae Rathbun 

Genus Podopthalmus Lamarck 

1801. Podophthalmus Lamarck, Anim. s. Vert, 152. 
Haplotype : Podophthalmus spinosus Lamarck, 1801, Podophthalmus 

vigil (Fabricius) 1798. Type locality : Indian Ocean. 

Podophthalmus vigil (Fabr.) 

1798. Portuuus vigil Fabr., Suppl. En torn. Syst, 368. 
1939. Podophthalmus vigil Sakai, Studies on Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, (Feb 11) 

427, pi. xlviii, fig. 2. 

Material : One male measuring 114 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS. 

Family XANTHIDAE 

It is difficult to arrange the genera and species in a natural manner, so 
for the purposes of this list I have not attempted to place them in subfamilies. 

• Genus Carpilius Leach 
1823. Carpilius Leach in Desmarest, Diet. Sci. Nat., xxviii, 228. 

Logotype : Specified by E. Desmarest in Chenu, Encyc. Hist Nat , 
1858, 17 : Carpilius corallinus (Fabr.) 

Type locality : Central America. 

Carpilius con vex us (Forskal) 

1775. Cancer convexus Forskal, Descr. Anim., 88. 
1939. Carpilius convexus Sakai, Studies on Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, IV, 

(Feb. 11), 446. 
This species has been credited with a wide range in the Indo-Pacific, but 

future study of more material than I have at my disposal at present will per­
haps make alterations necessary. 

Material ; One male measuring 16 mm. in maximum carapace length. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Carpilius maculatus (Linn.) 

1767. Cancer maculatus Linn., Syst. Nat., (xii), 1042. 
1937. Carpilius maculatus Sakai, Studies on the Crabs of Japan, IV, Tokyo, 

(Feb. 11), 445. 

82 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF T H E DESJARDIXS MUSEUM 

The remarks made concerning C. convexus apply equally well to th is 
species. 

Material : One female 50 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Genus C a r p i l o d e s Dana 

1851. Carpilodes Dana, Silimans, Amer. Journ. Sci. (2), XII , 126. 
1852. Carpilodes Dana, U. S. Expior. Exped., Crust., I, 192. 

Haplotype : Carpilodes tristis Dana. Type locality : Paumotu ? 

Carpilodes stimpsoni A. M.-Edwards 

1865. Carpilodes stimpsoni A. M.-Edw., Nouv. Arch. Mus. Hist. Nat. Paris, 
I, 232, pi. ii, figs. 2-2c, New Caledonia. 

1939. Carpilodes stimpsoni Sakai, Studies on the Crabs of Japan, IV, Tokyo, 
(Feb. 11), 476. 

Material : One female 15 mm. in maximum carapace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Carpilodes monticulosus A. M.-Edwards 

1873. Carpilodes monticulosus A. M.-Edw., Nouv. Arch. Mus. Hist. N a t 
Paris, 181, pi. v, fig. 1-

1959. Carpilodes moHticulosus Sakai, Studies on the Crabs of Japan, IV. 
Tokyo, (Feb. 11), 475, pi. xcii, fig. 4. 

Material: Two males measuring 6, 8 mm. and one female 9 mm. in maxi­
mum carapace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Carpilodes rugatus ( H . M.-Edwards) 
1834. Zozymus rugatus H. M.-Edw., Hist. N a t Crust , I, 385. 
1939. Carpilodes rugatus Sakai, Studies on Crabs of Japan, IV, Tokyo, (Feb< 

11), 476. 

Material: Two males measuring 10 and 11mm. and one female 11mm. 
in maximum carapace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Carpilodes sayademalhensis RatKbun 

191L Carpilodes sayadeiiialhensix Rathbun, Trans. Linn. Soc. London., (2) 
Zool. xiv, 2, (July), 511. 

1924, Carpilodes edwardsi Odhner, (part), K. Vet. O. Vitterh. Samh, HandL 
29, 1, (12 May), 13, pi. i, fig. 5, 

83 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN. VOL. II, PART 2 

I have compared the present material with the excellent figure of C. 
edwardsi quoted above and rind that there are several details of structure 
which readily separate the two species. 
Material : One male and two females measuring 19, 19 and 23 mm. in 

maximum carapace width. 
Locality: CHAGOSARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Carpilodes cinctimanus (White) 

1847. Carpilius cinctimanus White, List Crust. B. M., 14 (n. n.). 
1847. Carpilius cinctimanus White, in Jukes, Voy. Fly, 336, pi. 2, fig. 3, 

Indian Ocean and East seas. 
1939. Carpilodes cinctimanus Sakai, Studies on Crabs of Japan, IV, Tokyo, 

(Feb. 11), 474, pi. xcii, fig. 3, (Synonymy except Liomera cocosana 
Boone). 

Material ; Two males 29, 40 mm., one female 27 mm. in maximum carapace 
width. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus Pseudoliomera Odhner 
1924. Pseudoliomera Odhner, K. V. et O. Vitterh. Samh. Hand., 29, 1. 79. 

Orthotype : Pseudoliomera granosimanus (A. M.-Edwards). 
Type locality : New Caledonia. 

Pseudoliomera natalensis Ward 

•1934. Pseudoliomera natalensis Ward, Bull. Raffles Museum, ix, (Dec), 11, 
pi. Ill, figs. 2, 2a, Christmas Island. 

I have compared the smaller female of this species with my spe­
cimen of P. natalensis from Christmas Island and can find no differentiat­
ing characters. It would be of considerable interest to compare this mate­
rial with specimens of P. granosimanus (A. M.-Edvv.) from New Caledonia. 
Material : Two males 17, 21 mm. and one female 25 mm. in maximum cara­

pace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Pseudoliomera helleri (A. M.-Edwards) 

1865. Aetata helleri A. M.-Edwards, Nouv. Arch. Mus. Hist. Nat. Paris, 270' 
pli xvii, f. 3. 

1924. Actaea helleri Odhner, K. Vet. O. Vitterh. Samh. Handl.,.29, 1, 77. 

Material : One male 22mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

84 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDIXS MUSEUM 

Genus Zozymus Leach 

1818. Zozymus Leach, Diet. d. Sci. Nat., V, 12, 75. 
Haplotype : Zozymus aeneus (Linn.). Type locality : "in India". 

Zozymus aeneus (Linn.) 

1758. Cancer aeneus Linn., Syst. Xat., 630, "in India". 
1939. Zozymus aeneus Sakai, Studies on Crabs of Japan, IV, Tokyo, (Feb. 11), 

450. m 

Material : One male measuring 85 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus Lophozozymus A. M.-Edwards 

1863. Lophozozymus A. M.-Edwards, Ann. Sci. Nat. Zool., (4), xx, 272. 
Type : L. incisus (H. M.-Edwards). Type locality : Australasia. 

Lophozozymus dodone (Herbst) 
1801. Cancer dodone Herbst, Krabben u. Krebse III, II, 37, pi. Hi, fig. 5. 
1906. Lophozozymus dodone Rathbun, U. S. Fish Comm. Bull., 1903, (27 Jan.), 

pi. viii, figs. 2-2a. Figures only. 
I have no material from Hawaii which has been compared with the 

specimen from Mauritius and there are several characters by which they can 
be differentiated. The quotation referring to Rathbun is for the figure only 
as this is of Herbst's type. It is probable that Mauritius was the type locality 
of Herbst's species. 

The Hawaiian species requires a new name for which I suggest Lophozozy­
mus rathbuni. 

Lophozozymus rathbuni nom. nov. Lophozozymus dodone (Herbst). 

Immovable fingers longer than in Immovable fingers stumpy. 
L. dodone. 

Carina on upper margin of hand does Carina reaches articulation, 
not reach articulation with dactylus. 

Carpus of cheliped almost smooth on Carpus coarsely eroded, 
dorsal surface. 

Lower margin of hand with thick and Lower margin with strongly deve-
ill defined carina. loped and thin carina. 

Front strongly bilobed. Front faintly bilobed. 

Material: One male measuring 14 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Port-Louis. 

85 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL II, PART 2 

Lophozozymus pulehellus A. M.-Edwards 
3867. L. pUchellus A. M.-Echv., Ann. Soc. entom. France, (4), vii, 273, New 

Caledonia. 
1873. L. pulchellus A. M.-Edw., Nouv. Arch. Mus. Hist. Nat. Paris, ix, 304. 

pi. vi, fig. 3, New Caledonia. 

It is with some hesitation that I place the specimen before me under this 
name. Unfortunately I have no material from New Caledonia nor from the 
Great Barrier Reef for comparison. 

Material: One male measuring 15 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : ST. BRANDON. 

Genus Atergatopsis A. M.-Edwards 
1862. Atergatopsis A. M.-Edw., Ann. Sci. Nat., (4), xviii, 43. 
1865. Atergatopsis A. M.-Edw., Nouv. Arch. Mus. Hist. Nat. Paris, 1,252. 
1939. Atergatopsis Ward, American Museum Novitates, 1049, (Nov. 22), 5. 

Type : Atergatopsis signatus (White) 1847. 
Type locality : Mauritius. 

Atergatopsis signatus (Adams & White) 

1848. Carpilius signatus Adams & White, Samarang Crust. 37, pi. x, fig. I, 
1865. Atergatopsis signatus A. M.-Edw., Nouv. Arch. Mus. Hist. Nat. Paris,, 

I, 263. 

Material : One male measuring 47 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus Actaea de Haan 
1833. Actaea de Haan, Fauna Japonica, Crust., 4, 18. 

Type : Actaea savignyi (H. M.-Edw.). 
Type locality : Egypt, Red Sea. 

Actaea rnfopunctata (H M.-Edw.) 

1834. Xantho rnfopunctata H. M.-Edw., Hist. Nat. Crust., I, 389. 
'1865. Actaea rnfopunctata A. M.-Edw., Nouv. Arch. Mus. Hist. Nat. Paris, I, 

268, pi. xviii, figs. M a . (Localities except Mediterranean). 

Material: One male measuring 40 mm., one female 29 mm, in maximum 
carapace width. 

Locality ; ST. BRANDON. 

SG 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDIXS MT'SF tM 

Actaea garretti Rathbun 
1906. Actaea garretti Rathbun, U .S . Fish Comm. Bull., 1903, I I I , (Jan. 27), 

52, pi. ix, fig. 8, Hawaii . 

The specimen before me agrees with the quoted description, but I regret 
that I have no Hawaiian material for comparison. 

Material : One female measuring 17 mm. in maximum carapace width 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Actaea ruppelli (Krauss) 
1843. Aegle ruppeliii Krauss, Sudafrikan Crustacea, 28, pi. i, fig. 1. 
1939. Actaea ruppellii Sakai, Studies on Crabs of Japan IV, Tokyo, (Feb . 11), 

491, pi. xciii, fig. 6. 

Material : One female 27 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : ST. B RAX DON. 

Actaea fossulata Girard 
1858. Cancer fossulata Girard, Ann. Soc. en torn. France, (3), vii, 149. pi. ?, 

figs. 2-2b, Red Sea ^Plate disfigured). 
T h e species has been relegated to the synonymy of Actaea cavipes Dana* 

Fiji The latter is known from the Great Barrier Reef and th^ Eastern end 
<~»f Papua. I have compared the material from Diego Garcia with a series 
from Samarai, Papua* and find the following distinguishing characters : 

1. T h e inter-regional sulci on the carapace are deeper and more clearly 
defined in fossulata. 

2. The anterolateral margins are shorter and carinated in fossulata. 
3. The orbits are larger in fossulata. 
4. The pits on the legs are deeper and larger in fossulata. 

Material : Two males 11 and 13 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Actaea banareias Rathbun 

1911. Actaea banareias Rathbun, Trans. Linn. Soc. London, (2), Zool. xiv, 2, 

(July), 223, pi. xviii, figs. 7, 8, Salomon. 

Material : One male measuring 11 mm. in maximum carapace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Diego Garcia. 

Actaea spinosissima Borradaile 
1903. Actaea spinosissima Borradaile, Fauna & Geog. M.-ii'-'ive & Laccadive 

Arch. I, 256, fig. 55. 

Material: One male measuring 10 mm. in maximum carapace width. 

Locality: ST. BRANDON. 

87 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL I I , PART 2 

Actaea boletaria Rathbun 

1911. Actaea holetana Rathbun, Trans. Linn. Soc. London, (2), Zoot. xv, 2, 
(July), 221, pi. xviii, figs. 3, 4, Saya de Malha. 

Material : One male measuring 17 mm. in maximum length of carapace. 

locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Actaea perlata (Macieay) 

1838. Chlorodiusperlatus Macieay, Illus, Annulosa S. Africa, 59. 

The species was not figured by Macieay in the work quoted, but during 
an examination of the Brachyura housed in the Macieay Museum at the Syd­
ney University, I came upon the specimen which served the type for Macleay's 
description. 

Actaea perlata is closely allied to Actaea speciosa Dana, 1852, Samoa, 
but can be readily distinguished by the following characters : 

1. T h e interregional sulci are more developed in A. ptrlala so that the 
regions are more distinct than in A. speciom. 

2. T h e lobes of the anterolateral margins are more distinct on A. perlata. 
3. The orbital hiatus is broader and deeper in speciosa. 

Material: Two males measuring 14 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Actaea hirsutissima (Riippell) 

1830. Xantho hirsutiss Diia Riippell, Besch. 24 Art. Krabben, Roth . Meeres, 
26, pi. v, fig. 6, Red Sea. 

1924. Actaea hirsutissima Odhner, K. Vet. O. Vitterh. Samh. Handl. xxix, 1, 
(12 May), 69, pi. iv, tig. 13. 

Material : One male and two females measuring 16, 17, 18 mm. in maximum 
carapace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus Platypodia Bell 

1835. Platypodia Bell, Trans. Zool. Soc. London, 1,336. 
1932. Platypodia Ward , Australian Zoologist, vii, III, (Sept. 15). 

Type : P. granulosa (Riippell). Type locality : Red Sea. 

Platypodia cristata (A. M.-Edwards) 
1865. Lophnctaea crist"ta A. M.-Edw., Nouv. Arch. Mus. Hist. Nat. Paris, I, 

246, pi. xvi, figs. 1 - la. 

Material : One male measuring 31 mm. in maximum caiapace width. 

Locality : S T . BRANDON. 

88 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDIXS MUSEUM 

Platypodia anaglypta (Heller) 
1861. Atergatis anaglyph's Heller, Sitzungsb. d. k. Akad. d. \V. Math. Naturw., 

CI. xliii, bd! I, Abth. 312, pi. I, figs. 11, 12, Red Sea. 
-1932. Platypodia anaglypta Ward , Australian Zoologist, vii, 111, (Sept. 15), 

242, Queensland. 

Material : Three males 16. 20 mm. in maximum carapace width, 

/ ocaldy : CHAGOS ARCHIREEAGO, Salomon. 

Genus Leptodius A. M.-Edwards 
1863. Leptodius A. M.-Edw., Ann. Sci. Nat. (4), xx, 284. 
1939. Leptodius Ward, American Museum Novitates, 1049, (Nov. 22), 7. 

Logotype specified by Rathbun, 1930 : Leptodius exarahts 
(H. M.-Edwards). Type locality : Coasts of India. 

Leptodius sanguineus (H . M.-Edwards) 
1834. Cidorodius sanguineus H. M.-Edw., Hist. Nat. Crust., I, 402, Mauritius. 
1868. Leptodius sanguineus A. M.-Edw., Nouv. Arch. Mus. Hist. Nat. Paris, 

IV, 71 . 

Material : One male 38 mm., three males 8, 11, 15 mm. in maximum carapace 
width. 

Locality : ST . BRANDON. MAURITIUS, Mahebourg. 

Leptodius cavipes (Dana) 

1852. Cidorodius cavipes Dana, U. S. Explor. Exped., Crust. I, 212, pi. 12, 
figs, l a - l b . 

1911. Leptodius cavipes Rathbun, Trans. Linn. Soc. London, (2), Zool. xiv, 2, 
(July), 216, pi. xviii, fig. 10. 

Dana did not know the locality from which his material was taken, but it 
must have been outside the region we are concerned with in this report, 
therefore an examination of series from the Eastern Pacific isnecessaiy before 
final designation of the Diego Garcia material is possible. 

Material : One female measuring 14 mm. in maximum carapace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Genus E t i sodes Dana 

1852. Etisodes Dana, U. S. Explor. Exped. Crust. I, 187. 
1934. Etisodes Ward , Bull. Raffles Mus. ix. (Dec) , 15. 

Logotype : E. frontalis Dana. Type locality : Sooloo Sea. 

89 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL II , PART 2 

Etisodes electra (Herbst) 

1801. Cancer electra Herbst, Krabben u. Krebse, III. ii, 34 & 36, pi. li, fig. 6, 
and pi. liv, fig. 3. 

1932. lltitodes electra Ward, Australian Zoologist, vii, iii, (15 Sept.), 245. 

Material : Four males 7, 8, 9, 12 mm., and two females 13 mm. maximum 
carapace width. 

Locality : MAURITIUS, Mahebourg. 

Etisodes armatus sp. nov. 

PI. v, fig. VI. 

Carapace broader than long, Hat posteriori}', convex anterior!}', regions 
defined by narrow sulci ; the surface irregularly punctate and uneven, espe­
cially towards the anterolateral margins. T h e anterolateral margins are 
strongly curved and armed with five broad teeth, including the external orbi­
tal angle ; there are small spines between the large teeth. The fronto-orbital 
region is equal to more than one-third the grealest breadth cf the carapace. 
T h e front is declivous and divided into two by a shallow median incision, the 
lateral angles are directed downward and extend beneath the supra-orbital 
angles to the orbital hiatus. T h e orbits are large and there are traces of two 
fissures in the upper margins, there is a third more clearly defined fissure just 
below the outer angle. The sub-orbital regions are a little rugose, the ptery-
gostomial and epimeral walls are finely granulated. The external maxillipeds 
are punctate and bare. 

The chelae are short and thick, the merus does not extend beyond the 
carapace ; the outer surface of the carpus is punctate and granular. T h e manus 
is compressed and the outer surface has oblique lines of granules which tend 
to form imbrications. The fingers are short and thick and armed with short 
thick teeth. 

T h e ambulatory legs are hairy and the distal articles are spinate upon the 
anterior margins. 

This species is allied to Leptodius waialuanus Rathbun from Hawaii, but 
is readily distinguished by the condition of the anterolateral margin of the 
carapace and the armature of the fingers. 

Material : One female measuring 11 mm. in maximum carapace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Genus Xanth ias Rathbun 

1897. Xanthias Rathbun, Proc. Biol. Soc. Washington I I , 165, and 1930, Bull-
152, U. S. Nat. Mus. Washington, 464. 
Type : Xanthias lanmrcldi (H. M.-Edwards). 
Type locality : Mauritius. 

90 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OK T H E DESJARDINS MUSEUM 

Xanthias punctatus (H. M.-Eclw.) 

1834. Xantho punctatus H. M.-Eclw., Hist Nat. Crust. I, 396, Mauritius. 
This is another species which has been credited with a tremendous range 

in the Indo-Pacific, but recently, 1939, I found it necessary to place the Central 
Pacific form in a distinct sub-species and stated that the Chagos material 
should be considered as typical X. pnndalus (H.M.-Edw.). This opinion may 
be modified upon the examination of specimens from Mauritius. 

Material : One male and one female 18, 23 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS, Salomon. 

Genus NeoxantHias Ward 
1932. Neoxanthias Ward, Australian Zoologist vii, iii, (15 Sept.), 249. 

Orthotype : Neoxanthias impressus (Lamarck). 
Type locality : Mauritius. 

Neoxanthias impressus (Lamarck) 
1818. Cancer impressus Lamarck, Hist. Nat. Anim. s. Vert, v, 272, Isle de 

France. 
1834. Xantho impressus H . M.-Edw., Hist. Xat. Crust. 1,393, Isle de France. 

I have compared the mature female before me with a similar female from 
the Great Barrier Reef and find that the Australian species should have a 
name. I suggest Neoxanthias aiist)xili<>nsis. 

T h e species may be differentiated by the following characters : 

T h e inter-regional sulci are deeper and narrower in impressus. The 
form of the abdomen is different. The frontal lobes are more produced in 
impressus. The manus of the cheliped is longer and more slender in impressus. 
The first tooth on the anterolateral margin of the carapace is more produced in 
•impressus. 

Material: One female measuring 62 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : ST . BRANDON. 

Genus Juxtaxanthias gen. now 

Orthotype : Xantho livida Lamarck. 

Juxtaxanthias differs from Xantho, type X. florida Leach, Coast of Bri­
tain, in the following characters : 

1. T h e proportions of the carapace. T h e fronto-orbital margin is wider 
in Juxtaxanthias. The general outline of Juxtaxanthias approaches 
Xanthias rather than Xantho. 

2. T h e formation of the antennulary fossae. The outer angles are almost 
visible from a dorsal view in Juxtaxanthias. 

3. The orbits are large and more upwardly directed in Juxtaxanthias. 

91 



MAURITIUS IN'STITUTl- BULLETIN, VOL I I , PART 2 

Juxtaxanthias differs horn Xanthias, type X lamarcki (H. M.-Edw.), 
Mauritius, in the following characters : 

1. T h e first tooth of the anterolateral margin of the carapace is produced 
beyond the outer orbital angle. 

2. T h e orbits have a greater dorsal inclination in Juxtaxanthias. 
3. Juxtaxanthias achieves a much greater size than Xanthias before 

reaching sexual maturity. 

Juxtaxanthias livida (Lamarck) 

PI. v, fig. VII. 

1818. Xantho livida Lamarck, Hist. Xat. Anim. s. Vert. X, 272, Mauritius. 

1834. Xantho livida H. M.-Edw., Hist. Xat. Crust. I, 393, Mauritius-

I have material of Juxtaxanthias tetraodon (Heller) from Mangareva and 
find that it can be readily distinguished from / . livida in the following 
characters : >*' 

1. All the teeth of the anterolateral margins of the carapace are capped 
by blunt spines in tetraodon. 

2. T h e frontal lobes are not as declivous in tetraodon. 
3. The first tooth on the anterolateral margin of the carapace is produced 

to a level with the frontal teeth in tetraodon. 

Material; Two femaies measuring 32 and 35 mm. in maximum carapace 
width. 

Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Genus M a c r o m e d a e u s gen. nov. 

Orthotype : Macromedaeus punctatus sp. nov. 

Maoivinedaev>- differs from Medaeus in the following characters : 

1. T h e fionto-orbital region is narrow and the carapace is wider in 
Macromedaeus. 

2. T h e ambulatory legs are free of spines in Macromedaeus. 

I have material of Xantho nudipes A. M.-Edwards from Rarotonga and 
I. consider that it should be included in Macromedaeus. 

Macromedaeus punctatus sp. nov. 

PI. v, fig. v m . 

Macronvda.rv* jmnrtatus is allied to Macromedaeus nudipes (A. M.-Edw.)-
New Caledonia, but may be differentiated by the following characters : 

1. T h e carapace is less transverse in punctatus. 

02 



WART) : CRUSTACEA OF THE 1)ESJARDI\S MUSEUM 

2. The inter-regional sulci are deeper and more sharply defined in 
nudipes. 

3. The carapace is more convex longitudinally in punctatus. 

Material: One male and one female measuring 2S and 25 mm. in maximum 
carapace 'width. 

Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Genus Medaeus Dana 
1851. Medaeus Dana, Amer. Jouni. Sci., (2), xii, 125, and 1852, U. S. Explor-

Exped. Crust., I. Haplotype : Medaeus oniatus Dana. 
Type locality : Hawaii. 

Medaeus simplex A. M.-Edwards 

1873. Medaeus simplex A. M.-Edw., Journ. Mas. Godefroy, iv, 79, Madagascar 

and Upolu. 

T h e identification of this species is doubtful as 1 have no material from 
Samoa or Madagascar for comparison. 

Material: One male measuring 11 mm. in maximum carapace width 
Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Genus L ioxantho Alcock 
1898- Lioxantho Alcock, Journ. Asiat. Soc. Bengal, LXVII, 11, 1, 90. 
1934. Lioxantho Ward , Bull. Ratfles Mus , Singapore, ix, ( D e c ) . 

Logotype : L. turn id us Alcock. Type locality : Andaman Islands. 

In 1934* I recorded Lioxantho subacutus fStimpson) and Lioxantho 
laevidormlis (Miers). The former was recorded with hesitation on account of 
the uncertain accuracy of the Challenger figures and also because I had not 
had material from the type locality, Philippines. Since then, however, I have 
had series from the gulf of Davao, Mindanao and been able to compare this 
material with L. subacutus (Stimpson) and have no hesitation in maintaining 
the two species as separate entities. 

Lioxantho subacutus (Stimpson) 

1858. Liomera subacuta Stimpson, Proc. Acad. Nat. Sci. Philad., 32 (29), and 
Smithson, Miscell. Coll., xlix, 1907, 39, pi. v, fig. 1, Loo Choo. 

1934. Lioxantho subaculus Ward, Bull. Rallies Museum, Singapore, ix, (Dec.) 
13, pi. II , figs. 1, la , Christmas Island, Indian Ocean. 

1938. Lachnopodus subacuta* Balss, K. Vet. O. Vittcrh. Samh. Hand. (B) Bd. 
5, no 7, p . 36. 

•Bull. Raffles Museum, Singapore, ix, (December), 12. 

03 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN. VOL. I I , PART 2 

When more material is available from other parts of the Pacific we may 
have to erect separate species, but I hesitate to do so upon the material at my 
disposal at present. 

Material : Two males 21,22 mm., maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Genus Euxanthus Dana 
1851. Euxanthus Dana, Silimans, Amer. Journ. Sci. Art, (2) xii, 125, and 1852, 

Proc. Acad. Nat. Sci. Philad., 75, and U. S. Kxplor. Exped., Crust., 
1, 183. Type : E. scutptilis Dana. Type locality : Fiji. 

Euxanthus rugosus Miers 
1884. Euxanthus exsculptus var. rugosi,s Miers, Zool. Alert, Crust. II, 527 

Darros Island. 
1911. Euxanthus rugoms Rathbun, Trans. Linn. Sog. London, (2), Zool. xiv, 

2, (July), 215, Chagos Archipelago. 

Material : Two females 30, 36 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus Ozius II. Milne-Edwards 
1834. Ozius H. M.-Edw., Hist. Nat. Crust. I, 404. Logotype : Ozius tuber-

eulosus H. M.-Edw., specified by Desmarest in Chenu, Encyc. Hist, 
Nat., 1858, 17. Type locality : Indian Ocean. 

Ozius rugulosus mauritiensis subsp. now 
PI. V, fig. IX. 

Ozius mauritiensis differs from 0. rugalom* Stimpson in the following 
characters : 

1. The carapace is more convex in rngulosus. 
2. The rugosities on the chelae and carapace are more" developed in 

rngulosus. 
3. The median lobes of the front are more produced in mauritiensis. 

Material: One male 10mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Port-Louis. 

Ozius gattatus garciaensis subsp. nov. 
PI. VI, fig. I. 

Ozius garciaensis differs from 0. guttatus A. M.-Edw., East Australia, in 
the following characters : 

1. The teeth of the front are more produced in guttatus. 

94 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDINS MUSETM 

2. The suborbital margin is more sharply curved in guttatus. 
3 The last segment of the male abdomen is longer and narrower in 

guttatus. 

Material : Two males measuring 24, 27 mm. in maximum carapace length. 
Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Genus Pseudozius Dana 
1851. Pseudozius Dana, Silimans, Amer. Journ. Sci. & Art, (2) xii, 27, and 1852 

U. S. Explor. Exped., Crust. I, 232. 
1932. Pseudozius Ward, Australian Zoologist, vii, iii, (15 Sept.), 251. 

Logotype : Pseudozius caystrus Ad. & White, 
Type locality : Maria Orientalia. 

Pseudozius caystrus Adams & White 
1849. Panopeus caystrus Ad. & Wh., Zool. Voy. Samarang, Crust. II, 42, pi 

ix, f. 2. 
1934. Pseudozius caystrus Ward, Bull. Raff. Museum, ix, (Dec), 23. 
1937. Pseudozius caystrus Balss, K. V. et O. Vitterli. Sarah. Handl. (B) v, 7 

(13 Dec), 63. 
This identification is tentative pending the examination of more material. 

Material : One male measuring 20 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Lacality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Genus Platyozius Borradaile 

1903. Platyozius Borradaile, Fauna & Geog. Maldive & Laecadive Islands, 
I, Marine Crustaceans, iii, 243. 
Haplotype : Platyozius lacvis Borradaile. Type locality : Suva Diva 

-Atoll. Dredged in 20 fathoms. 

Platyozius laevis Borradaile 

1903. Platyozius laevis Borradaile, Fauna & Geog. Maid. & Lacca., Marine 
Crust., iii, 243, text-fig. 45. 

Material : One female measuring 12 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Genus Lydia Gistel 
1848. Lydia Gistel, Naturg. Thierreichs, 9. 
1939. Lydia Ward, American Museum Novitates, 1049, (Nov. 22), 7, 

Haplotype : Lydia annulipes (H. M.-Edw.). 
Type locality : Unknown. Indian Ocean, fide Ward, 1939. 

95 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN. VOL. I I , PART 2 

Lydia annulipcs (H. M.-Echv.) 
1834. IluppcUia annuities H. M.-Edw., Hist. Nat. Crust., I, 422. 

In 1939 I recorded the presence of two distinct species in the Indo-Pacitic 
region using H. \f.-Edwards' name for the species inhabiting the Indian 
Ocean and erecting a new species for the Central Pacific form, Lydia danae 
Ward. 

Material : One female measuring 31 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus Pilumnopeus A. M.-Edwards 
1863. Pilumnopeus A. M.-Edw., Ann. Sci. Nat. Zool., (4) xx, 289, and 1867, 

Ann. Soc. entom., (4j vii, 278. 
1933. Pilumnopeus Balss, Capita Zoologica, iv, 3, 33. 

Logotype : Pilumnopeus serratifrons Kinahan. 
Type locality : Port Phillip, Victoria, Australia. 

Pilumnopeus salomonensis sp. nov. 

PL vi, fig. II. 

P. salomonensis differs from P. serratifrons in the following characters : 

1. The surface of the carapace is not granulated in saloynonensis. 
2. The cleft between the frontal lobes is wider and shallower in salo' 

moiiensis. 
3. The male abdomen is broader in salomonensis. 
4. The orbital hiatus is much narrower in salomonensis. 

P. salomonensis is allied to P. africanus de Man, Angola, but differs in 
the following characters : 

1. The external orbital angle is completely fused with the first tooth of 
the anterolateral margin in salomonensis. 

2. The rest of the teeth on the margin of the carapace are closer to­
gether in salomonensis. 

3. The front is broader in salomonensis. 
4. The fingers of the larger chelae are longer and more slender in salo­

monensis. 

Material: Three males 14, 16, 18 mm. maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus Xanthias Rathbun 
1897. Xanthias Rathbun (part), Proc. Biol. Soc. Washington, II, 165. 
1930. Xanthias Rathbun, Bull. 152, U. S. Nat. Mus. Wash., 464. 

Type : Xanthias lamarcki (H. M.-Edw.). Type locality : Mauritius. 

9ft 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDINS MUSEUM 

Xanthias latifrons (de Man) 

1888. Panopeus latifrons de Man, Arch. Naturg., Bd., 53, 265, pi. ix, f. 4. 
1939. Xanthias latifrons Sakai, Studies on the Crabs of Japan, Touvo 

(Feb. 11), 468, text-fig. 32. 
This identification is tentative pending the examination of more Indo-

Pacific material. 

Material : Two males 14, 15 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon and Diego Garcia. 

Genus Chlorodopsis A. M.-Edwards 
1873. Chlorodopsis A. M.-Edw., Nouv. Arch Mus. Hist. Nat. Paris, ix, 227. 
1939. Chlorodopsis Ward, American Museum Novitates, 1049, (Nov.22), 10. 

Logotype : Chlorodopsis melanochirus A. M.-Edw. 
Type locality : New Caledonia. 

Chlorodopsis areolatus brandonensis subsp. nov. 
P i . VI, fig. III. 

The type locality of Chlorodopsis areolatus H. M.-Edwards is Australia 
and I have compared this material with typical specimens and find that 
brandonensis differs in the following characters : 

1. The formation of the movable finger of the major cheliped : Armed 
with three subequal teeth in areolatus, only two in brandone7isis. 

2. The median cleft of the front is narrower in brandonensis. 
Matetial ; One male measuring 20 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : ST. BRANDON. 

Genus Chlorodiella Rathbun 
1897. Chlorodiella Rathbun, Proc. Biol. Soc. Washington, II, 157. 
1930. Chlorodiella Rathbun, Bull. 52, U. S. Nat. Mus. Washington, 462. 

Type : C. niger (Forksal). Type locality : Red Sea. 

Chlorodiella barbata (Borradaile) 
1900. Chlorodius barbatus Borradaile, Proc. Zool. Soc. London, 587, pi. xli, f. 4. 

Material : Four males 6-8 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus Phymodius A. M.-Edwards 
1863. Phymodius A. M.-Edw., Ann. Sci. Nat., (4) xx, 283. 

Type : Phymodius iinyulatus (H. M.-Edwards). 
Type locality : Australasia. 

1)7 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL I I , PART 2 

Phymodius granulatus (Targioni-Tozetti) 
1877. Pilo litis tjranulatus Targ.-Tozetti, R. 1st di Studi super. Firenze. Crest. 

Magenta, 50, pi. iv, tigs. 14, 16, 18. 
1934. Phymodius granulatus Gordon, Mem. Mus. Roy. Hist. Nat. Belgique, 

III, 15, 41.. 

Material : One male 19 mm. and two females 19 mm. in maximum carapace 
width. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus Etisus H. M.-Edwards 
1834. Etisus H. M.-Echv., Hist. Nat. Crust., I, 410. 
1934. Etisus Ward, Bull. Raffles Mus., ix, (December) 15, 16. 

Etisus dentatus Herbst 
1785. Cancer dentatus Herbst, Krabben u. Krebse, I, ii, 186, pi. vi, f. 66. 
1898. Etisus dentatus Alcock, Journ. Asiat. Soc. Bengal, lxix, 129. 

Material : One female 95 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Etisus laevimanus Randall 

1839 Etisus laevimanus Randall, Journ. Acad. Nat. Sci. Philad., 115. 
1932. Etisus laevimanus Ward, Australian Zoologist, vii, iii, (15 Sept.), 245. 

Material : One male 36 mm., one female 33 mm. in maximum carapace 
width. 

Locality: CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Genus Eriphia Latreille 

1817. Eriphia Latreille, Nouv. Diet. Hist. Nat., 404. 
Logotvpe : Eriphia spinifrous Latreille, 1817 = Cancer spinij rows 

Herbst, 1785. Specified by Rathbun, 1930, Bull. 152, U. S. Nat. 
Mus. Wash., 545. 

Type locality : Mediterranea. 

Eriphia sebana laevimana H. M.-Edw. 
1834. Eriphia laevimuna H. M.-Edw., Hist. Nat. Crust., I, 427. 
J82M843. Eriphialaevimana Guerin, Icon. Reg. Animal Crust, 6, pi. 3, fig. 

1, Mauritius. 

98 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDINS MUSEUM 

The material in my private collection shows that there are several sub­
species within the Indo-Pacific region and in 1939:: I remarked that Eriphia 
sebana (Shaw) is from Singapore and Malaysia; Eriphia sebana laevimana 
Latreille from Mauritius ; Eriphia sebana trapeziformis Hess from Fiji ; and 
I named the Hawaiian form Eriphia sebana haivaiiensis. \ 

Material ; One male 51 mm. in maximum carapace length. 

Locality : MAURITIUS, Port Louis-

Eriphia scabricula garciaensis subsp. nov. 
PI. vi, fig. IV. 

Eriphia garciaensis is related to Eriphia scabricula Dana, Fiji, and I have 
compared material from the type locality. The sub-species may be distin­
guished by the following characters : 

1. T h e last segment of the male abdomen is shorter and broader in 
garciaensis. 

2. The fingers of the great chelae are longer and thinner in garciaensis. 
3. T h e lobes of the front are shorter and form less of a covering for the 

antennules in scabricula. 
4. The wrist of the larger cheliped is more granulated in scabricula. 

Material : One male 16 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Genus T r a p e z i a Latreille 
1825. lrapezia Latreille, Encyc. Method., x, 695. 
1939. Trapezia Ward , American Museum Novitates, 1049, (Nov. 22), 12. 

Logotype : T. cymodoce (Herbst), 1801, specified by Rathbun 1930, 
Bull. 152, U. S. N a t Mus. Wash. , 556. Type locality : East Indies. 

Trapezia rufopunctata (Herbst) 

1799. Cancer rufopunctata Herbst, Krabben u. Krebse I I I , 1, 54, pi. xlvii, f. 6. 
1906. Trapezia rufopunctata Rathbun, Bull. U. S. Fish Comm., (1903), pi. xi, 

fig. 5, Photo of Herbst 's type only. 
1 have compared the Chagos material with the photo of Herbst's type 

quoted above. In 1939 I expressed the opinion that the species of Trapezia 
are confined to definite regions of the Indo-Pacific and I would like to add 
that T. rufopunctata Herbst is probably confined to the Indian Ocean. Con-
vsequently I am considering the Chagos material as typical T. rufopunctata. 

Material : One male 20 mm., one female 23 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

'American Museum Novitates, 1C49, (Nov. 22), 11. 

99 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL II , PART 2 

Trapezia subinte^er (Macleaj•) 

1838. Grapsillvs subintnjer Macleay, Illus. Annulosa, South Africa, 67. 

The type of Trapezia snbi>tfcger Macleay is present in the Maeleay Mu­
seum, University of Sydney, and I wish, to express my thanks to Dr. Keith 
Salter, the Curator, for the opportunity of comparing the Chagos material 
with the type. 

Material : Two males 13, 16 mm., one female 13 mm. maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus C y m o de Haan 

1833. Cymo de Haan, Crust, in Siebold, Fauna Japonica, 5, 22. 
Type : Cymo andreossyi (Audouin) 1825. Type locality : Egypt. 

Cymo quadrilobatus Miers 

1884. Cymo andreossyi var. quadrilobatus Aliers, Zool. Alert, Crust., 533. 
This is another species which requires further stud}' with more extensive 

collections, especially from the Red Sea. 

Material : One female 13 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus P i lumnus Leach 
1815. Pilumnus Leach, Trans. Linn. Soc. London, II, 309, 321. 

Type : P- hirtellus Leach. Type locality : Europe. 

Pilumnus braueri Balss 

^933. Pilumnus braueri Balss, Capita Zoologica, iv, 3, 19, pi. 11, fig. 12, pi. iii, 
fig. 13, Mahe, Seychelles. 

Material: One male 8 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : S T . BRANDON. 

Genus Pseudol i tochira gen. now 

Carapace broader than long, almost flat, regions not defined. Anterolateral 
margins entire or with rudimentary teeth. Front less than half the width of 
the carapace, abruptly declivous. Antennae standing in the orbital hiatus. 
Chelae equal in size. 

Small crabs having a superficial resemblance to Pilumnus Leach through 
the hairy coat which covers them and to Litochira Kinahan through the shape 
of the carapace. The species of Pseudolitochira are denizens of tropical coral 
reefs where they are found hidden in sand under blocks of coral. 

100 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DKSJARDIXS MUSEUM 

Pseudolitochira differs from Litochira Kinahan in the following charac­
ters .'compared with L. bispinosa K. from Port Phillip, Victoria) : 

1. The carapace is flat and broader than long in Pseudolitochira. 
2. The whole crab is smooth and polished in Litochira whereas it is 

clothed with a dense coat of long hairs in Pseudolitochira. 
3 The front is quite different in formation being truncate and entire in 

Litochira, declivous and divided into two broad lobes in Pseudo­
litochira. 

4. The contour of the carapace is different. In Litochira it is almost 
square and the anterolateral margins are very short, in Pseudolito­
chira the carapace is more transverse in outline and the anterolateral 
margins are well developed. 

Pseudolitochira differs from Heteropilumnus de Man in the following 
characters (compared with Heteropiliimnus stormi de Man, Port Moresby, 
Papua) : 

1. The front is broader in Pseudolitochira. 

2. The anterolateral margin has well developed teeth in Heteropiliimnus. 
3. The whole crab is covered with fine short hair giving it a velvety 

appearance in Heteropilumv >ix. 
4. The dorsal surface of the carapace is without indication of regions in 

Pseudolitochira. 

Pseudolitochira integra (Miers) 

PI. vi, fig. v. 

1884. Carciuoplax integer Miers, Zool. Alert, Crust., 543, pi. xlviii, fig. C, Sey­
chelles. 

Material : Two females 11, 15 mm. in maximum carapace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus Viaderiana gen. nov. 
This name is proposed for a group of small Pilumnus — like crabs which 

inhabit tropical coral reefs. There is also a superficial resemblance to Litochira 
Kitiiiiuin, a denizen of Bass Strait and South Australia, but the genera may be 
distinguished by the following characters : 

1. Viaderiana is clothed with long flexible hairs. Litochira is smooth 
and bare. 

- 2. The front in Litochira is straight and entire, in Viaderiana there are 
two well developed lobes. 

101 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULI.KTIX, VOL II, PART 2 

3. The antennae are of much greater length in Viaderiana. 
4. The ambulatory legs are longer and more slender in Viaderiana. 

Genotype : Viaderiana typica sp. no v. 
Type locality : Mauritius, Mahebourg. 

Viaderiana typica sp. now 
PI. vi, fig. vi. 

Carapace as broad as long, moderately convex in both directions. The 
grooves which outline the gastric regions are faintly developed. The groove 
which extends back from the median notch of the front is strongly marked, 
there is a broad groove on each side of the front. The surface of the carapace 
is smooth and covered with flexible hairs. The front is composed of two broad 
rounded lobes strongly detlexed. The anterolateral margins are short, arched 
and tridentate. The first tooth forms the external orbital angle, the second is 
the largest and the third small, and there is a vestigial tooth further back along 
the margin. 

The orbits are large and filled by the eyes. The antennae are placed in 
the orbital hiatus, and the flagella are long and slender. The antennules are 
large and folded transversely. The external maxillipeds are smooth. The epis-
tome is smooth and bare. 

The chelipeds are subequal in size, the hands granulated and clothed 
with long hairs. 

The ambulatory legs are long, slender and compressed, fringed with long 
hairs. 

Material : Holotype male measuring 11 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Mahebourg. 

Viaderiana typica is related to Litochira quadrispinosa Zehntner, Am-
boina. Viaderiana typica differs from L. quadrispinosa Z. in the following 
characters : 

1. The major cheliped in L. quadrispinosa is smooth on the outer lower 
half. 

• 2. The ringers of the chelae are strongly toothed in V. typica. 
3. There is one large spine on the upper margin of the merus of the 

ambulatory leg in V. typica, two in L. quadrispinosa. 
4. The carapace is more transverse in L. quadrispinosa. 

Genus Daira de Haan 
1833. Daira de Haan, Crust, in Siebold, Fauna Japonica, 4, 18. 
1930. Daira Rathbun, Bull. 152, U. S. Nat. Mus., 268. 
1937. Daira Ward, American Museum Novitates, 1049, (Nov. 22), 11. 

Haplotype : Cancer (Daira) pp.rlatus de Haan, 1833. 
= Cancer perlatus Herbst, 1790 — Cancer daira Herbst, 1801. 

Type locality : Unknown (fide Herbst). 

102 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDINS MUSEUM 

Daira perlata (Herbst ) 

1790. Cancer perlatus Herbst, Krabbcn u. Krebse, Q, I. 256, pi. xxi, lig. 122. 
1939. Vaira perlata Sakai, Studies on the Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, iv, (Feb. 11), 

457, pi. Ixxxix, fig. 5. 

This species is credited with a range extending throughout the Indo-
Paciric region and owing to the small amount of material at my disposal, 1 
have followed Sakai in the determination of the species. 

Material : One male 29 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality: ST . BRANDON. 

Family OCYPODIDAE Ortmann 

Subfamily Ocypodinae Dana 

Genus Ocypoda Fabricius 

1798. Ocypoda Fabricius, Entom. Syst. Suppl., 347. 
1939. Ocypoda Sakai, studies on the Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, iv, 612. 

Type : Ocypoda ceratophthahna Pallas, 1772. 
Type locality : Pallas' work is not available to me so I cannot give 

precise data on his type locality of this species. 

Ocypoda ceratophthalrua (Pallas) 

1772. Cancer cemtophthahnus Pallas, Spicilegia Zool., ix, 63, pi. v, fig. 17 
{fide Sakai). 

1939. Ocypoda ceratopJithalma Sakai, Studies on the Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, 
iv, (Feb . 11), 614, pi. civ, fig. 5. 

T h e material before me is placed tentatively in this species. 

Material : One male 41 mm. in maximum carapace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

Ocypoda cordimana Desmarest 
1825. Ocypoda cordimana Desmarest, Consid. Gen. Crust., 121. 
1939. Ocypoda cordimana Sakai, Studies on the Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, iv, 

(Feb . 11), 613, pi. civ, fig. 1. 

The material before me is placed tentatively in this species. 

Material : One male 36 mm. in maximum cai apace width. 

Locality : CHAGOS, Diego Garcia. 

103 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL II, PART 2 

Genus U c a Leach 
1814. Uca Leach, Edin. E n c y c , vii, 430. 
1918. Uca Rathluin, Bull. 97, U . S . Nat. Mus. Washington. (Jan. 25), 374. 

Orthotype : Uca una Leach, 1814 = Uca heterochelos (Lamarck), 
1801. Type locality : Brazil. 

Uca tetragona (Herbst) 

1/90. (Jancer tetragonon Herbst, Krabben u. Krebse, I, ii, 257, pi. xx, 
Jigs. 110, 111. Locality unknown. 

I have a photo of the type in the Berlin Museum and I consider the 
Mauritius species to be typical tetragona. 

Material : Fifteen males 15-32 mm., and seven females 16-22 mm. in maximum 
carapace width. 

Locality : MAURITIUS, Grand Gaube. 

Uca chlorophtnalma (H. M.-Edwards) 

1837. Gelasliuu.i cldorophthalmus H. M.-Edw., Hist. Nat . Crust., I I , 54, 
Mauritius. 

1829-1843. Gelasimns cldorophthalmus Guerin, Iconogr. Crust., pi. iv, fig. 3. 
1854. (}r.!**:>n'is '•hbrophthalmus H . M.-Edw., Ann .Sc i . Nat., XVII I , 114, pi. 

iv. H«4. 19. 

Material: One male 13 mm. in maximum carapace width 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Port-Louis. 

Family GRAPSIDAE 

Subfamily Grapsinae 

Genus G r a p s u s Lamarck 

1801. Grapsus Lamarck, Syst. Anim. sans Vert., 150. 
Logotype specified by Rathbun, Bull. 97, U. S. Nat. Mus. Washing­

ton, 1918, 226 = Grapsus grapsus (Linn.)= G. pictus Latreille. 

Grapsus tenuicrustatus (Herbst) 

1783. Cancer Unuir.rustatus Herbst, Krabben u. Krebse, I, 2-5, 113, pi. 3, f. 3. 
1939. Grap*'.* gv t •'•< teunicrustatus Sakai, Studies on the Crabs of Japan, 

Tokyo, (Feb. 11), 649, pi. cvi, fig. 4. 

Material: One fein;de -48 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIUKLAGO, Salomon. 

101 

http://Unuir.ru


WARD : CRUSTACEA OK THE DESJARDIXS MUSEUM 

Genus M e t o p o g r a p s u s H. M.-Edwards 

1854. hetopograpsui H. M.-Edw., Ann. Sci. Xat., (3), Zool. xxi, 130. 
Logotype by present designation : Metopograpsus messor (Forskal). 

•Type locality : Red Sea. 

Metopograpsus messor Forsk. 

1775. Cancer messor Forsk., Desct. Annn. Iiiu. Or ient , 88, Suez. 
1854. Metopograpsus invssor H. M.-Edwards, Ann. Sci. Nat. (3), Zool. xx, 131_ 

T h e specimen before me is referred with some hesitation to this species 
as it'is of small size and is without chelae. 

Material : One female 13 mm. in maximum carapace length. 
Locality : MAURITIUS, Black River. 

Genus Geograpsus Stimpson 

1858. Geograpsus Stimpson, Proc. Acad. Nat. Sci. Philadelphia, x, 101. 
1918. Geograpsus Rathbun, Bull. 97, U. S. Nat. Mus. Washington, 231. 

Logotype specified by Rathbun, 1918 : Geograpsus lividus 
(H. M.-Edwards). Type locality : Martinique. 

/ 
;. - .•• .•.••? •'-.- Geograpsus antelmei sp. now 

. - / " " ' " • • ' / , . ' • ' / 

. 'v ' : ' ' ' Plate vi, rig. vn . 
Carapace broader than long, flat in the median region, declivous anteriorly. 

T h e entire surface is crossed by transverse ridges which impart a striated ap­
pearance to the carapace, the epigastric lobes are well marked. The hepatic 
regions are depressed. The anterolateral margins are divergent posteriorly, 
the margin is defined by a raised thin ridge. 

T h e front is equal to one-third of the width of the carapace and steeply 
declined, the margin entire. 

T h e orbital margins are entire, the lateral angles bluntly pointed. The 
suborbital margin is granulated and there is a narrow incision below the outer 
angle. The subhepatic and pterygostomian regions are striated like the dor­
sum of the carapace. 

The chelipeds are equal in the adult males. The merus is strongly striated, 
and the anterior margin armed with live or six blunt spines. The carpus is 
coarsely granulated and striated on the dorsal surface, the inner angle produced 
into a thick blunt spine ; the manus is slightly compressed, the dorsal surface 
with large granules which become smaller and more scattered on the outer sur­
face, proximally they form striae and ihese striae arc al.-.o found upon the lower 
surface. The mobile fingers are smooth except for a few granules on the dorsal 
surface proximally. T h e ambulatory legs are robust, the meri are strongly 
striated. T h e prbpodites are as long as the carpodites, measured along the 
dorsal margin, the dactyli are longer than the propodites. 

105 



MAURITIUS IXSTITUTF. P.ULLKTIX. VOL. I I , PART 2 

G. antelmei is allied to G-. crinipes Dana, but can be differentiated in the 
following characters : 

1. The front is differently shaped. 
2. T h e merus of the external maxilliped is long and more slender in 

G. antelmei. 
3. T h e spine on the wrist is greater hi G. antehwi. 
4. The margins of fhe propodites of the iiftli leg are more convergent in 

G. crinipes. 
5. T h e concavity between the bases of the chelae is greater in 

G. crinipes. 

Material: Two males, 60 and 61 mm. and one female 59 mm. maximum 
carapace width. 

locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

x, / Geograpsus viaderi sp. nov. 

* ' ^ r - ' ' PI. vi, fig. VIII . T 

Geograpsus viaderi differs from antelmei in the following characters : 

1. T h e lateral margins of the carapace are convergent in G. viaderi 
instead of divergent as in antelmei. 

2. T h e striae on the dorsal surface of the carapace are confined to the 
branchial regions in viaderi. 

3. T h e dactyli of the ambulatory legs are comparatively longer and thin­
ner in viaderi. 

4. T h e ambulatory legs are more slender in viaderi. 
5. There is a double row of granules on the suborbital margin in viaderi. 

Material : One male 50 mm. and two females 51, 52 mm., maximum carapace 
width. 

Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus P lanes Leach 

1825. Planes Bowdich, Excursions in Madeira and Porto Santo, pp. xi, 15, 
pi. xii, figs. 2a, 2b, {fide Kathbun). 

1918. Planes Rathbun, Bull. 97, U . S . Nat. Mus. Washington, 253. 
Haplotype : P. minutus (Linnaeus). Type locality : Madeira. 

Planes major (Macleay) 

838. Hautilograpsus major Macleay, Illus. Annulosa of S. Africa, 66. 

The material upon which Macleay based his description is still extant in 
he Macleay Museum, University of Sydney. 

Material: Two females 14, 17 mm. maximum carapace width, 
Locality : MAURITIUS. 

10G 



WARD : CRUSTACEA OF THE DESJARDIN'S MUSEUM 

Subfamily Yaruninae 

Genus Varuna H. M.-Edwards 

1830. Varuna H. M.-Edw., Diet, class, d'hist. Nat., xvi, 511. 
Haplotype : V. lilierata 'Fabr J. Type locality : "Med. Orient." 

* 
Varuna litterata (Fabr.) 

1798. Cancer litteratus Fabr. Ent. Syst. Suppl., 342. 
1939. Varuna litterata Sakai, Studies on the Crabs of Japan, Tokyo, iv, 

(Feb. 11>, 665, pi. lxxv, lit}. 2, pi. cviii, iig. 1. 
I have a photo of the type of this species from the Kiel Museum. 

Material : One male 47 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality ; MAURITIUS. 

Subfamily Sesarminae 

Genus Metasesarma H. M.-Edwards 

1853. Metasesarma H. M.-Edw., Arch. Mus, Hist. Nat. Paris, vii, 158, pi. x, f. la 
1854. Metasesarma H. M.-Edw., Ann. Sci. Nat., Zool., XX, 154. 

Haplotype : -1/'. rousseauxi H. M.-Edw. Type locality : Zanzibar. 

Metasesarma rousseauxi H. M.-Edw aids 
1853. Metasesarma rousseauxi H. M.-Edw., Arch. Mus. Hist Nat., Paris, vii, 

158, pi. x, figs, la-lc. 
This idendification is tentative pending the examination of material from 

the type locality of the species. 

Material : One male 10 mm., three females 11, 12, 13 mm. in maximum cara­
pace width. 

Locality : CHAOOS, Diego Garcia. 

• Subfamily Plagusinae 

Genus Flagusia Latreilte 

1806, Plagusia Latreille, Gen. Crust. I, 33. 
Logotype specified by Latreille, 1810, Consid. gen. Crust., 422 : 

P. deyressa (Fab.). Type locality : Mediterranean Sea. 
» 

Plagusia imraaculata Lamarck 
1818. Plagusia immaculata Lamarck, Hist. Nat. Anim. sans Vert., v. 247. 
1918:. Plagusia immaculata Rathbun, Bull. 97, U. S. Mus., Washington, 335, 

pi. 103. 
Material : Two males 15 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

107 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL II, PART 2 

Plagusia tuberculata Lamarck 
1818. P/agusia tuLerculata Lamarck, Hist. Nat. Anim. sans Vert., v, 247. 
1939. Plagusia depressa tuhercnlata Sakai, Studies on the Crabs of Japan, 

Tokyo, iv, (Feb. 11), 702. 

Material • OI-L- mule 43 mni., maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS, Salomon. 

Genus Percnon Gistel 
1848. Percnon, Gistel, Xaturg. Thierreichs, 8. 
1934. 1'ercnon Ward, Bull. Raffles Mus., ix, (Dec), 23. 

Logotype : Percnon planissimum (Herbst). Type locality-: East 
Indies. 

Percnon planissiraum (Herbst) 
1804. Cancer planissimum Herbst, Krabben u. Krebse, III, iv, 3, pi. 59, f. 3. 

I have a photo of the type from the Berlin Museum, and find that the 
material before me agrees well. I have not quoted the most recent works as 
man}' modern workers combine species from various parts of the Indo-Pacific 
which may prove to be distinct. 

Material : One female 17 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Local it )j : CHAGOS Aiv'.'mr'KLXGO, Salomon. 

Family GECARCINIDAE 

Genus Epigrapsus Heller 
1862. Epigrapsus Heller, Zool. bot. Ges. Wien, xii, 522. 
1900. Epigraph us Alcock, Journ. Asiat. Soc, Bengal, Ixix, ii, 3, 443. 

Haplotvpe : Epigmp.ms politus Heller. Type locality : Nicobar 
Islands. 

Epigrapsus politus Heller 
1862. Epigrapsus politun Heller, Zool.-bot. Ges.. Wien, xii, 522. 
1900. Epigrapsus politus Alcock, Journ. Asiat. Soc. Bengal, Ixix, ii, 3, 443* 

Material : Three females 10-14 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

Genus Cardisoma Latreille 
1825. Cardisoma Latreille, Encyc. Meth. Hist. Nat. Entom., I, 685. 

Type : Cardisoma guanhumi Latreille. Type locality : Brazil, 

Cardisoma carnifex (Herbst) 
1794. Cancer carnifex Herbst, Krabben u. Krebse, II, v, 163, pi. 41, figs'. 1, 2, 

East Indies. 

Material: One female 67 mm. in maximum carapace width. 
Locality : CHAGOS ARCHIPELAGO, Salomon. 

108 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL. II, PART 2 

INDEX 

Orders, suborders, tribes and subtribes are in capitals : DECAPODA. 
Supcrfamilics, families and subfamilies in small capitals : RANINIDAE. 
Genera and subgenera in roman type with a capital initial letter : Notosceles. 
Species, subspecies and varieties in roman type with a small initial letter : 

gracillimanus. 
Synonyms are in italics : punchilalus. 

This index refers only to the material recorded in the present Bulletin 
from Mauritius and its Dependencies and does not include species from else­
where quoted in the text, as genotypes, allied species, etc. Genera not adopted 
by the author arc not indexed. 

PAC5E ' PAGE 

A c A N T H O N Y C H IN A1C . . . ... 72 BRACHYGNATHA.. 4 0, 71 

Aetaea ... 86 B R ACIIY U1 ITNCl (A 41, 78 
Actaeomorphsi ... 68 BRACHYURA 40,66 
Actumnus . . . 43 brandonensis ... 97 
ad mete .. . 80 braueri ... 100 
aeneus ... 85 
Albunea ... 63 
al'bunen . . . ... 03 Calappa . . . 68 
anaglypta ... 89 calappa ... 69 
Aniculus . . . 65 CALAPPIDAE ... 68 
aniculus ... 65 CALAPPINAE ... 68 
annulipes . . . 96 calappoides ...' 77 
ANOMURA ... 62 Caloinus . . . 65 
antelmei, Actumnus ... 43 Callianassa ... 62 
autelmei, Geograpsus ... 105 Callichirus ... 62 
areolatus ... 97 Camposcia .. . 71 
armatus .. . 90 CAPHYRINAB ... 81 
Aterga.topsis . . . 86 Cardisoma ... 108 
Aulacolambrus ... 77 CARIDEA ... 57 
AXIIDAE ... 62 carnifex ... 108 
Axiopsis ,.. 62 Carpilodes . . . 83 

Car u pa . . . 78 
Carpilius ... 82 

banareias ... 87 CATOPTRINAE . . . 78 
bavbata, Chlorodiella ... 97 cavipes ... sa 
barbata, Petrolisthes . . . 63 caystrus ... 95 
Betaeus . . . 57 Cf nobita ... 65 
Birgus . . . 66 ceratophthalma ... 103 
boletavia ... 88 Chlorodiella ... 97 
borradailei ... 62 chiragra ... 57 

109 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN. VOL. II, PART 2 

PAGE 

Chloroclopsis ... 97 
chlorophthalma ... J04 
cinctimanus . . . 84 
cl jpeata . . . 65 
coeruleipes ... 80 
contrarius . . . 76 
convexus ... 82 
cordimana ... 103 
Crangon ... 58 
CRANGONIDAE ... 58 
CRANGONINAE . . . 58 
cristata . . . 88 
Cryptodromia ... 70 
curvispinis ... 77 
Cyclax . . . 74 
Cycloachelous ... 79 
Cymo ... JOO 
Cymopolia ... 45 
CYMOPOLIIDAE ... 45 
cyrenae, Cymopolia .. . . . 46 
cyrenae, Myra ... 67 
cyrenae, Quadrella . . . . . . 45 

Daldorfia ... 76 
Dardanus ... 64 
Daira . . ... 102 
DECAPODA ... 40 
deform is ... 64 
depressus . . . 72 
dentatus . . . 98 
dodone ... 85 
dormia . . . 70 
doryophora ... 69 
DROMIACEA ... 70 
Dromidiopsis ... 70 
DROMIIDAE . . . 70 
Dynomene . . . 71 

EBALIINAE . . . . . . 67 

Ebaliopsis ... . . . 67 
dwardsi . . . ... 83 ( 

110 

PAGE 

Eiamene ... . . . 70 
electra .. . ... 98 
elegans ... ... 58 
Enoplometopus ... ... 61 
Epigrapsus ... ... 108 
Eriphia ... . . . 98 
erosa . . . 68 
erosus .. . ... 77 
Etiscdes 89 
Etisus 9S 
Eumedonus ... ... 77 
EuMEDONINAE . . . . . . 7 7 
Euxanthus . . . . . . 94 

fossulata .. . ... 87 

GALATHEIDEA . . . . . . 63 

garciaensis, Eriphia ... 99 
garciaensis, Ozius ... ... 94 
garciaensis, Pisisoma ... 64 
garretti . . . ... 87 
GECARCINIDAE . . . . . . 10S 

Geograpsus ... ... 105 
Gonodactylus ... .. 56 
gracillimanus ... . . . 40 
gracilis ... . . . 59 
granulatus, Cycloachelous ... 80 
granulatus, Phymodius ... 98 
granulosus . . . ... 77 
GRAPSID^E . . . . . 104 

GRAPSIN^E . . . . . . 104 
guttatus ... ... 94 
GYMNOPLEURA 47 
gyrosus 57 

heller i 84 
hepatica ... ... 69 
herbstii ... . . . 65 
Heteronucia . . . . . . 67 
HIPPIDEA . . . . . . 63 



MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL, II, PART 2 

FAGE 

HlPPOLYTID^E . . . 59 
hirta . . . 73 
hirtimanus ... 57 
hirsutissima ... 88 
hispida 
hispidus 
horrida 

... 71 

... 60 

. . . 76 
Hyastenus 
HYASTENIN.SE 

. . . 74 

. . . 74 
Hyraenocera ..'. 58 
HYMENOCERIN^ ... 58 
HYMENOSOHIDJE ... 78 

ILIIN^E ... 66 
INACHIJLE ... 71 
ingens 
immaculata 

... 67 

... 107 
imparimanus .. . 81 
impressus 
integra 
investigatoris 

... 91 

... 101 

... 81 

juxtaoratoria 
Juxtaxanthias 

. . . 55 
... 91 

laevimana ... 98 
laevimanus ... 9S 
laevis ... 95 
laeviuscula .. 78 
latifrotis ... 97 
latio ... 66 
Leptodius 
LEUCOSIID.E 

... 89 

... 66 
Lioxantho ... 93 
litterata ... 107 
livida ... 92 
Lissocarcinus .. 81 
longimanus . . . 58 
Lophozozyraus 
Lupocyclus 
Lydia 
Lyaiosquilla 

... 85 

... 41 

... 95 

... 56 

maculata 
maculatus 
Macromedaeus 
maillardi 
MAJID.* 
IVLVJISLE 
major 
marmorata 
mathaei 
Matuta 
MATUTINiE 
mauriciensis, Lupocyclus 
mauritianus, Portunus 
mauritiensis, Ozius 
Medaeus 
megistos .. . 
Menaethius 
messor 
Metasesarma 
Metopograpsus 
Micippa 
minimus 
M I T H RACING 

monoceros 
monticulosus 
morini 
Myra ..v 

natalensis 
NATANTIA 
Naxioides 
NEPHROSID^E 
Neoxanthias 
Notosceles 

Ocypoda 
OOYPODID/K 
OCYPODIXA: 
Odontodactylus 
ornata 
ornatus 

PAGE 

. 56 
, 82 
, 92 
, 57 
. 71 
. -74 
106 

, 60 
. 78 

69 
69 

. 41 

. 79 

. 94 
93 
64 
72 
105 
107 
105 
75 
76 
75 
72 
83 
42 
66 

84 
57 
73 
61 
91 
47 

103 
103 
103 
56 
56 
61 

111 

http://Hyastenin.se


MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BULLETIN, VOL 11, PART 2 

PAGE PAGE 

OXYRHYNCHA 40, 71 politus . 108 
OXYSTOMATA ... ... 66 P o R T U N . l D A E • 41 
Ozius . . . 91 Portunus . 79 

P O R C E E L A N I D A E 63 
Prieudosquilla 55 

pacificus ... 59 Pseudolambrus . 77 
PAGURIDAE ... 64 Pseudoliomera . 84 
P . 4 G U R I D E A . . . 64 Pseudozius . 95 
PAOURINAE ... 64 Pseudolitochira . 100 
Panuliius . . . 61 prymna . 81 
Palaemon ... 57 pulchellus, Lophozozymus .. . 86 
PALAEMONIDEA ... 57 pulchellus, Lissocan-inus . 81 
PALAEMONIDAE . . . 57 punctatus, Macromedaeus .. . 92 
PALAEMONIXAE ... 57 punctatus, Xanthias . 91 
PALINURA ... 60 punctulahts . 64 
PALINURIDAE ... 61 pyramidatua . 72. 
Parapl a typo d i a ... 42 
PARTHENOPIDAE 40, 75 
PARTHENOPINAE 40, 75 Quadrella . 45 
Parthenopoides ... 77 quadrilobatus 100 
Parribacus .. . 61 
perlata, Actaea . . . 88 
perlata, Cenobita ... 66 RANINIDAE .. 47 
perlata, Da ira ... 103 REPTANTIA . . . 40, 60 
picta ' ... 81 retusa 71 
pictus .. 61 Rhinolambrus . . . 40, 75 
Pilumnopeus . . . 96 robillaidi . 73 
Pisisoma ... 62 robusta . 46 
PISINAE ... 73 rousaeauxi . 107 
philyra ... 75 rufopunctata, Actaea . 86 
Petrolisthea . . . 63 rufopunctata, Trapezia . 99 
Phymodius ... 97 rugatus . 83 
Pilumnus . . . 100 rugosa . 66 
Percnon ... ... 108 rugosus . 94-
Platypodia ... 88 rugulosus . 94 
3lanes ... 106 ruppelli . 87 
^lagusia ... 107 
5 LAGUSINAE ... 107 
(fanissimum ... 108 salomonensis . 96 
'latyozius ... 95 sanguineus . 89 
ilatysoma ... 57 sayadeinalhensis . 83 
\xlophthahmi3 ... 82 scabrieula . 99 
'ODOPHTHALMIXA E . . . ... 82 I sebana . 98 

112 

file:///xlophthahmi3


MAURITIUS INSTITUTE BU 

PAGE 

Schizophrys . . . 74 
serratus ... 74 
SESARMIXAE ... 107 
ScYLLAKTDAE ... 60 
S c Y L L A R I D K A ... 60 
Scyllarus ... 60 
scyllarus ... 56 
sculptimana .. . 62 
signatus .;: : 86 
Simocarcinus :'.. 72 
simplex .... 93 
spinicinctus ... 75 
spinigera ... 73 
spinosa ... 71 
spinosissima 
Spirontocaris 

. 87 
... 50 

Squilla 
SQUILLIDAE 

... 55 

... 55 
STENOPIDAE ... 60 
STENOPIDEA ... 60 
Stenopus 
STOMATOPODA ... 

... 60 

... 55 
stimpsoiii 
styx 
subacutus 

... 83 

.. . 73 

... 96 
subinteger 
symnista 

... 100 

... 63 

tenuicrustatus ... ... 104 
tetragona ... ... 104 

LLETIX, VOL II , PART 2 

PAGE 

Thalamita ... ... 80 
THALAMITIXAE . . . 41, 79 
THALASSIXIDLA . . . . . 62 
thiriouxi .. ... 60 
tomentosa ... ... 70 
Trapezia ... ... 99 
Trigonothir ... ... 72 
tuberculata ... ... 108 
typica ... ... 102 

Uca 104 
uncifer ... ... 74 
ursus-major . . . .. 61 
utrieola ... .. 59 

Varuna ... ... 107 
VARUJNTNAE . . . 107 

viaderi, Ebaliopsis ... ... 68 
viaderi, Geograpsus... ... 61 
viaderi, Notosceles... . . . 47 
Viaderiana . . . ... 101 
vigil 82 
villosus ... ... 6'3 

Xanthias .. . 90, 9tf 
Xaiithidae ... 42, 82 

118 



EXPLANATION OF PLATES V AXD VI. 

Plate V. 

Fig. I. Myra> cyrenae sp. nov. Type male, 19 mm. maximum carapace 
width. Mauritius. 

,, II. * fobalio-psis viaderi sp. nov. Male specimen, 8 mm. max. cara­
pace width. Mauritius, Black River (dredged). 

,, III. '''Rhinolambrus minimv.s sp. nov. Male specimen, 6 mm. max. 
carapace width. Mauritius, Black River (dredged). 

,, IV. Portunus mauritian-us sp. nov. Holotype male, 170 mm. max. 
carapace width. Mauritius. 

„ V. ''Cycloachelous granulatus (H. M.-Echv.) gen. nov. Male spe­
cimen, 22 mm. max. carapace width. Mauritius, Black River 
(dredged). 

VI. "Etisodes armatus sp. nov. Male specimen, 16 mm. max. ca­
rapace width. Diego Garcia. 

„ VII. Juxtamnthicib livida (Lamk.) gen. nov. Female specimen, 
35 mm. max. carapace width. Diego Garcia. 

„ VIII, Macromedaeus punctatus gen. & sp. nov. Male specimen, 
28 mm. max. carapace width. Diego Garcia. 

„ IX. Ozius rugulosus mauritiensis subsp. nov. Male specimen, 21 
mm. max. carapace width. Mauritius,' Port Louis. 

Plate VI. 

Fig. I. Ozius guttahis garciaensis subsp. nov. Male specimen, 27 mm. 
max. carapace width. Diego Garcia. 

„ II. Pilumiwpcus salommiens-is sp. nov. Male specimen, 18 mm. 
max. carapace width. Salomon. 

,, III. Chlorodopsis areolntns brand onensis subsp. nov. Male speci­
men, 20 mm. max. carapace width. St. Brandon. 

,, IV. *Eriphia scabricida garciaensis subsp. nov. Male specimen, 
26 mm. max. carapace width, Diego Garcia. 

V. Pxeudolitochira inteyra (Miers) gen. nov. Female specimen, 
15 mm. max. carapace width. Salomon. 

,, VI. *Viaderiana typica gen. & sp. nov. Male specimen, 18 mm. 
max. carapace width. Mauritius, Mahehourg. 

,, VII. Geograpsus ante)'mei sp. nov. Male specimen, 60 mm. max. 
carapace width. Salomon. 

„ VIII. Geograpsus viaderi sp. nov. Female specimen. 52 mm. max. 
carapace width. Salomon. 

* [Owing to unavoidable delay in the publication of tins paper six of the author's 
photographs were so discoloured that they were unsuitable for reproduction. As it 
has not been possible to obtain new prints from Dr. Ward, photographs have been 
taken of duplicate specimens (not seen by the author) in the Mauritius Institute; 
these are marked with an asterisk in the above explanation of plates.— Ivfl."1 



' 
MAURITIUS INSTITUTI.-: BULLETIN VOL II PLATE V 

• 

5 

VII 

Ward—Crustacea of the Desjardins Museum 

& : • • • 

T.*H :••' • 



" " " 

.M.AURrnus INSTITUTE BULLETIN VOL II PLATE VI 

-

lyf^lSt , .^^,!**^ 

T 

• 

II 

VII 

' 1 

• 8 

.v': i 

<i-.. ek 

*L ' A 

^rrfeSfe 

m 
V.';! A 

VIII 

Va 

W 

VI 

Ward—Crustacea of the Desjardins Museum 


